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Memorandum .
To : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (12B-283) (SQ 4) (C) Dac 11/30/94

b 7C
Subject: ;

ba
RICH MOUNTAIN AVIATION, INC.,
MENA, ARKANSAS;
NARCOTICS
00: LITTLE ROCK

The purpose of this memo is to record the interview of

G o  November 21, 1994, regarding the
IVES-HENRY case and captioned matter. “account

of the accident scene in the IVES-HENRY case was recorded in an
FD-302 (166E-LR~35380).

| Halso provided other information
regarding Saline County for which he requested his identity be

protected.

as advised b

R

2 - 12B-283 ; S

YN A Nl J—
1 - 12F-61 /z,«ﬂwﬂ//,/‘jjpj/fé' ﬂdj
M - 1668LER-35380 SEARCHED lgcat
PJC/sso SERIALIZED iLED
(4) s

NOV 30 19

FBI — LITTLE ROﬂ/Kl/

——
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‘Memorandum )

!

truck
railroad tracks

From

Subject:

SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Date

(SQ 2)
-

UNSUBS ;

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED);
DON HENRY (DECEASED);
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;

11/30/94

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

00: LITTLE ROCK

Attached to this memo is an incident report regarding a

started.
vehicle.

This truck was left on the
and was struck by a

truck stalled on the

As the train

This incident

The

vehicle, as a result of this incident, was considered totéled by
the insurance company.

..

(2)

Ao

1*
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SEARCHLY,
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Memorandum
To : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Dae 11/30/94
(sQ 2)
S o O
Subject: UNSUBS;

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ;

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;

ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

00: LITTLE ROCK

Due to excessive time demands of captioned case, it is
requested consideration be given in the event of any
investigative delays.

- 9A-LR-36057
- 9B-TP-32137
- 15C-LR-34083
- 26A-LR-34223
- 26B-LR-34520
- 26B-LR-34716
- 26B-LR-35050
26B-LR-35781
- 26B-LR-36048
~ 87B-LR-35490
~ 91A-8024
100RA-WF-194782

LY
It

b2,57)

(D - 166C-LR-35380 \ M
PJC/sso 6

> Becue- m»ﬁéﬁf

| StantHED. weatd
SERIAUZED FILED

NOV30 1990m . @%

FBl — LITTLE R

RHHKHRPRERRREPRPBRPR
]
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FD-36 (Rev. 11-17-88)
FBI
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
[] Teletype [0 Immediate ] TOP SECRET
(] Facsimile ] Priority (0 SECRET
X] AIRTEL ] Routine (] CONFIDENTIAL
(] UNCLASEFTO
[J UNCLAS
Date 12/1/94
FROM : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (SQ 2) (P)

SUBJECT : UNSUBS; i
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED);
DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;
ITAR ~ MURDER FOR HIRE; _
USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION
00: LITTLE ROCK

Re Little Rock airtel to — 9/14/94.

For information of , subpoenas for
blood, hair, and major case prints are going to be issued in
captioned case in a logical order beginning the second week of
December, 1994. Once the issuance of subpoenas has begun, it
is expected that the telephone traffic between subjects
involved may more than likely pick up.

Since this case involved public corruption,_J 111 EjQ
be necessary to document any visits fron counsel that -
J may be seeking.

35389 Zd‘

5 - ) 4
(2) - Little Rock St :
PJC/sso Bar
(4) - L\.-f",' i ’ w
/4
W
Approved: Transmitted Per

(Number) (Time)

Annroved-. Trancmiftfed Par



166C~LR-35380

LEADS:

SAN _ANTONIO DIVISION
2o G

Contact appropriate individuals at Pederal
Correctional Institution, and obtalin copies of

!
all taped conversations made by or to A :
and L{?(:

Prison Number (R beginnin
continuing through d
changes regarding approved

Obtain copies of an
. to include specific visits

visitors to
from

2%



KIC

D B2

166C~LR-35380
LED/led

Attached are computer print-outs which set forth
results of Arkansas computer checks on 11/28/94, by
Investigativé Assistant to attempt to
further identify

Department of
Justice Bureau of Prisons Visitor Release Authorizations

fopn dated m dite of birth
h So ecurity Account Number/and Arkansas

Motor Vehicle Operator's I.D.Number

Arkansas motor vehicle license numbsr
/

irectory checks reflect that

ide at

4

Jhse L 357300 207

g
SR

SLARSHED,

INCZAED

SR
ey

SERIALIZED FILED

NOV2 9 1994

-

o



OW ORI/ ARFRILRO3 OLN/ OLS/
NCIC/ Y NAM/& SEX/ M DOR/ -
DEST/ CSN/ soc/ 4R +NU/
FUR/  ATN/ NIC/
NO RECORD IN STATE FILE **¥x%¥%%

**¥¥¥%x%¥% NCIC CHECK BEING MADE-WATCH FOR REPLY F I IEIEIEI I KW IH IR
*¥¥%x%x END OF RECORD *%*xxx

A

i

i

NCIC/FERI3 1655467112894 (1655/28) /

iLo1

ARFRILRO3
NO NCIC WANT S0C/
NO NCIC WANT DOER/

NCIC/FBI3 1656417112894 (1656/28)

NLO1

ARFBILRO3

NO IDENTIFIAEBLE RECORD IN THE NCIC INTERSTATE ID ICATION INDEX
(III) FOR NAM—.SEX/M.RAC/W.DOB“SOC/

PUR/C. ;

NOTICE —— THIS DOES NOT FRECLUDE THE FOSSIELE EXISTENCE OF MATCHING

RECORDS IN LOCAL, STATE, OR FBI IDENTIFICATION DIVISION FILES THAT ARE
NOT INDEXED IN THE NCIC III. IF YOU DESIRE A SEARCH OF THE FRI

IDENTIFICATION DIVISION FILES, A FINGERPRINT CARD SHOULD BE SUBMITTED.
END



QW ORI/ ARFRILRO3 OLN/ 432928021
NCIC/ NAM/

DEST/ CSN/
PUR/ ATN/

NO RECORD IN STATE FILE *%¥%%%%%
*%%%% END OF RECORD #*x¥*%x

a
i

TN~

-

OLS/ AR’
SEX/ DOR/
soc/ ' MNU/
NIC/



DATE/112994 TIME/113214
*x¥xk##%%% NO REGISTRATION INFQO LIC/DISO18
LIT/PC ISSUED MONTICELLO :

*%¥% END *¥¥x%

DATE/112994 TIME/115804
*¥xkxdxxxx NO REGISTRATION INFO LIC/DLS018
LIT/PC ISSUED FULASKI

¥#%% END #¥%%%

DATE/112994 TIME/114116
*xkxx¥%¥%% NO REGISTRATION INFO - LIC/FLSOLB
LIT/PC-ISSUED-BAXTER/MOUNTAIN HOME

*¥%% END *¥¥x%xx

DATE/112994 TIME/115723
*xxxxxx¥%x NO REGISTRATION INFO LIC/FPISO18
SERIES NOT ISSUED

*%¥% END *¥x%%

C T, T ™~ 'Y Fen e ad T LN 1Ty



) U

Mo .

*xxxxx% START OF RECORD *%%%xCSN/ 1658394 *xxDATE/ 112894 TIME/165B34% %%

NAM RAC/W SEX/F DOE/ HGT G} WGT~/
EYE/BRO HAI/BRO
ADD
11-28-94 ARKANSAS HISTORY 67(
TRAFFIC VIOLATION REFORT

ADL :

DOB: -
AR - ' ' ISSUED: 09-07-94
E TS:

EXFIRES: 09-17-98
CLASS: D FREV DLN: 54564422 RACE: W TOTAL FOINTS: O
STATUS: NCL IS VALID SEX: F DC#:
OFFENSE CONVICTION COURT . INDEX COM HAZ
DATE.... DATE.... OFFENSE/ACTION... LOCATION.. TYPE NUMBER... VEH MAT PT

NO TRAFFIC VIOLATIONS EXIST
*#%%% END OF RECORD #**#%%%-

—— MORE ON NEXT SCREEN-FRESS PF11 PF12=PREVIOUS FAGE PARGE 01
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166C-LR-35380
LED/led

Attached arc computer print-outs which set forth
results of Arkansas computer checks on 11/28/94, by
Investigative Assistant to attempt to

further identify ’#ﬁ,f r /
, described on U. S. Department oL -~ éj_7 T
i 1.|

Justice Bureau of Prisons Visitor Release Authorization
form as
Account Number
Operator s I.D. Number
license number

_date_of birth (S Soc1al/‘S‘ecur:Lty
Arkansas Motor Vehidle
and Arkansas/hotor vehicle

iy M,(g_____l NOTED) -

L0 L ——

mmmw_,——

NOV29 9%

T
G

L1C




ST

‘ X (‘ e ) QQ&,\A\;

QW ORI/ ARFRILRO3 OLN/ oLs/

NCIC/ Y NaM/ . sex/ m por/ <D
DEST/ CSN/ soc/ SRy U/

PUR/  ATN/ NIC/

NO RECORD IN STATE FILE *x*¥*#*x¥

*xxk¥%%% NCIC CHECK REING MADE-WATCH FOR RERPLY #9558 %3358 3% % 5% 36 % 3 5% X H %%
*¥%%% END OF RECORD %¥*#%%

L™

NCIC/FEI3 170701 /7112894 (1706/28)
1101

ARFEILRO3 jjﬂ)<: B
NO NCIC WANT SOC
NO NCIC WANT DOR NAM— SEX/M RAC/U

NCIC/FR 170755/112894(1707/28)
NLO1/

ARFEILRO3
NO IDENTIFIABLE RECORD IN THE NCIC INTERSTATE IDENTIFICATION INDEX

(I1I) FOR NAM .SEX/M.RAC/N.DOB/Q. soc IS FUR/C.
NOTICE —— THIS DOES NOT PRECLUDE THE POSSI XISTENCE OF MATCHING
RECORDS IN LOCAL, STATE, OR FBI IDENTIFICATION DIVISION FILES THAT ARE
NOT INDEXED IN THE NCIC III. IF YOU DESIRE A SEARCH OF THE FEBI

IDENTIFICATION DIVISION FILES, A FINGERPRINT CARD SHOULD BE SUBMITTED.
END




. D -
\;‘J‘ AR B
*x*%x%%% START OF RECORD **%%%xCEN/3I132228 ##%¥DATE/ 112894 TIME/1T1123%%%:
NAM /. 2ND, RAC/W SEX/M DOE/ HGT'. wGT/.
EYE/ER
11-28-94 ARKANSAS _ HISTDRY

TRAFFIC VIOLATION REFORT [
ADL :
DOB: ij’) (
- ISSUED: 10-05=

ENDORSEMENTS: EXPIRES: 02-13-97

CLASS: D FREV DLN: 00000000 RACE: W TOTAL POINTS"l
STATUS: NCL IS SUSFENDED SEX: M DCH#: 0247243 -

OFFENSE CONVICTIDN ' COURT INDEX COM HAZ
DATE.... DATE.... OFFENSE/ACTION. .. LOCATION.. TYPE NUMBER... VEH MAT PT:
e
. Ol
,20:
O
o
—-= MORE ON NEXT EN-FRESS FPF11 =PREVIOUS PAGE FAGE 01
-0

END OF DATA
*#*%%% END OF RECORD *%%%%

T -\ Tet— e
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NCIC/FBI3 , 0915427112994 (0915/29)

1L01

ARFBILRO3

NO NCIC WANT Ss0Cc/

NO NCIC WANT DOE N M— SEX/M RAC/U

il
e

K

NCIC/FBI3 092834/112994(0916/29)

NLO1

ARFBILRO3

NO IDENTIFIABLE RECORD IN THE NCIC INTERSTATE IDENTIFICATION INDEX
(IIT1) FOR NAM/F .SEX/M.RAC/W-.DDB/PSDC/P.PUR/C.
NOTICE -~ THIS NOT PRECLUDF THE POSSIBLE EXISTENCE MATCHING
RECORDS IN LOCAL, STATE, OR FBI IDENTIFICATION DIVISION FILES THAT ARE
NOT INDEXED IN THE NCIC III. IF YOU DESIRE A SEARCH OF THE FEI

IDENTIFICATION DIVISION FILES, A FINGERPRINT CARD SHOULD BE SUBMITTED.
END

LAl



DATE/11229294 TIME/115847
*aexxwxxdd NO REGISTRATION INFQ
LIT/FC ISSUED FULASKEI/SOUTHWEST LITTLE ROCHK

*%%¥ END #¥¥%%

o

\v)

LIC/0OKW235

-
b



166C-LR-35380
LED/1led

Directory checks and related investigation on

November 2, 1994

- -

/

~
i/ /

i
7

//,,
/!
.

l

\.

/ f

' , by Investigative Assistantq b//j’c-)
determined the following assignment information

regarding the below-listed telephone numbers:

TELEPHONE NUMBER

ASSIGNMENT INFORMATION /

l\

Little Rock, Arkansas 72209

No record of currert or

previous assignment located.
‘('

No record of current or

previous assignment located.

Ar anfas

No recordxof current or
previous assignment located.

Frkansas -

‘thtle Rock, Arkansas

e Y p e s 4 h—',—"‘-ﬁﬂ

&7¢

Little Rock, Arkansas -

(bho 1 £ 3550 dO?/ i

VNS0 B

oLmALPLD

[Fon ) .
FILED

b

NOV29 3% /.

— Li
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166C-LR-35380
LED/led
TELEPHONE NUMBER ASSIGNMENT INFORMATION

— A No record of current or

previous assignment located. ‘

,, Arkansas

e S

V4
No record of current or
previous assignment located.

2%
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166C-LR-35380
LED/led
Directory checks and related investig on

November 2, 1994,

by Investigative Assistant

determlned the following assignment information
regarding the below-listed telephone numbers:

TELEPHONE NUMBER

ASSIGNMENT INFORMATION

No record of current or
previous assigpment located.
SS19)

- Arkansa

s
rd

No zécord of current or
previous assignment located.

LittlexRésg4’Arkan§a

e Rock, Arkansas -

ope, Arkansas 01

v

' No record of current or
previous aiEignment located

. Arkansas

»em

Little Rock,, K Arkansas o




166C-LR-35380
LED/led

TELEPHONE NUMBER

ASSIGNMENT INFORMATION

No recof¥d of current or
previous assignment located. %)“] (l,

e. Rock, Arkansas -

No record of current or
previous assignment located.

L1




FD-302 (Rev. 3-10-82) -

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

11/30/94

Date of transcription

—
1

was made aware of the idéntit

rth white male,
"of the 1interviewing Agent and the
nature of the interview.
information:

then supplied the following —

The night of the HENRY-IVES deaths

Saline County deputy’s car pulled into
Two males from the patrol car began beating the boys

b/,c and thepg threw the boys in the back of the patrol car and took
",D off. hbelieved this guy to be drunk and basically ignored
b him.
‘ -became aware of the deaths of HENRY and IVES the T
next morning at which time he thought there may be some credence
to the man’s story. ’

-descrlbed his relationship with

as an on-agaln, off-aga iendship.
competition, since

Investigation on 11/21/94 a Little Rock, Arkansas Fie# i‘ a{,‘,\—st—35380

SRLAN XA O

S it

ke 0
by _S_A—/sso Date dicuted 111 /28F€40 1944

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBL. It is the property of the FBI and is-lomd.mﬁgﬁr-age!xg}';_ls;nfl‘o_(‘}\/ o
it and its contents are not ta he distrihuted anteide vaur aoe

by bA—/qco -~ Date dictated 111 708 FE2 0 10n0ia |




FD-302a (Rev. 11-15-83) o

166C-LR~-35380

Continuation of FD-302 of _
at Saline County (Benton) were going to

Pulaski County. advised that you could tell by the quality
of the dope who was manufacturing the dope.

. On 11/21/94  page 2

1IC
oD

advised that he would take a polygraph
examination to any and all information provided.

LV

_then provided the following information + o
about himself: s

Address
Business
Current Housing

Probation Officer
Phone Number




I o

- ' L./ . f -7
FD-30 .

2 (Rev. 3-10-82) gl

-1 -

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription 11/19/94

. ‘ .
On October 26, 1994, Special Agent (SA
conducted the following interview of date o

birth as advised to the nature of the
interview and to e identity of the interviewing Agent and gave
the following information:

LIC
51D

received a strange telephone call

considered this
found it absurd that apparentl

Investigationon 10/26/94 at St. Louis, Missouri File # _166C-LR—35380/2;~.& ‘
[SEA — im

' SERIALIZED — s FILED
by —_ :dls \Ax‘ Date dictated 0/27/94J O
DEC - 51994

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the]FBI ‘ﬁ%f{l{’ﬁ’}f‘é m)ggg/ﬁ;gi;}y‘/
Ta R ] N ' N . . - .y . .. ’ ,I
re o+ e . NDINL (D I

™ ca o At s o 2 alon 2w 727~ 2
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‘D-3022 (Rev. 11-15-83)

166C-1LR-35380

Zontinuation of FD-302 of -

. On 10/26/94 , Page

been paid sev S e

St. Louis, as well as several visits by the
DEPARTMENT.

her interview:

4

POLICE

gave the following descriptive data, concluding

A\

Name:

t;jc; Sex:

; Race:
Date of birth:
b 7D Address:

SSAN:
Height:
Weight:
Eyes:
Hair:
Telephone:

okl

ey
‘M‘

T
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FD-36 (Rev. 11-17-88) - it

FBI
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
] Teletype [0 Immediate 3 TOP SECRET
(] Facsimile (] Priority [J SECRET
K] AIRTEL O Routine [0 CONFIDENTIAL
. ] UNCLASEFTO
[0 UNCLAS
Date 11/18/94

<
<

? .
TO AC, LITTLE ROCK (SQ. 2) :
FROM , ST. LOUIS (166C-LR-35380) (RUC)
SUBJEC UNSUBS;

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED);

'DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;

$ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND
DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION;
00: LITTLE ROCK

Re Little Rock airtel to St. Louis dated 9/30/94.

Enclosed for Little Rock is an original and one i .
copy of an FD-302 reflecting the interview of E;?C%J)
Also enclosed for Little Rock is a 1-A envelope contail

i 4
interview notes of
Inasmuch as lead set forth by Little Rock has been
conducted, St. Louis requires this matter be RUC’d..x.
r;{:_'{
S Vi 0 o o P | E
[SERRCHED_ ™0 7LD
(;}Little Rock (Encls. 3) %mmuw_ézi¥¢r&/mig
-St. Louis :
1(\.14,1){:1gs M : DEC -51994 |

Approved: Transmitted Per
(Number) (Time)

Approved: Transmitted Peor



Memorandum Lu.,) ' b o
To : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Date 11/30/94 _ _4

Subject: UNSUBS;
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED);
DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;
USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION o
00: LITTLE ROCK

i

The purpose of this memo is to report the current
status on captioned case to Little Rock. The following
interviews have been conducted during the past three weeks:

Arkansas Stat
E;jc; Saline County
Saline County

LD aline Count |

IVES-HENRY

beginning.

IVES-HENRY case.

aline County Sherif:r's Department r

UNION PACIFIC regarding IVES-HENRY.

jurisdiction was Bryant, Arkansas.

U

JC/sso .

Sty TeUeaty
SERLALTED %y LD
Ty s e g
ERV ARG | I (¢ (V] iy
m1_x“ﬂn:§? B

YYyv\ b A=A




166C-LLR-35380

MC KASKLE

ponaed to the FB

Bi1C
B1D

IVES-HENRY case.

IVES-HENRY case. Once it was found out how
MC KASKLE was brutally murdered.
FINIS CRISWELL. CRISWELL

that the boys were killed by accident.

s been verified by polygraph
Cubans from

it ha

another interview,

that

was also interviewed and polygraphed.
reported that FINIS CRISWELL advised her that the boys
en, killed, and.pu tracks. !




. - Pl f'\*\
() '

e iy’

166C-LR-35380

After review of volumes of files, conducting numerous
interviews, submitting evidence to the FBI Laboratory, utilizing
Behavioral Science Laboratory, and submitting a VICAP report,
writer has come up with the following conclusions:

Saline County is basically a hub for illegal activity
which consists of drug trafficking and major fenc1ng of stolen
property. In numerous interviews cond

&57C« ' a polygraph examination on this informa

l571> Logical investigation through a total review of this
case reveals the following:

The " - : S and DON HENE

- - =,

s

The boys left DON HENRY's house on pine Manor Drive at.Ayi
approximate time 12:30 a.m. on August 23, 19%#.%] '

* i

ON HENRY's residence. The boys were aware

DON HENRY and KEVIN IVES but a

L
BRLS
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166C-LR-35380

It is believed tha

JES was accidentally ; erefore, DON HENRY had to
be killed.

The boys' bodies were then placed on the tracks where
the evidence of a murder could be destroyed.

Photographs from the medical examiner's office show
KEVIN IVES clothed with his pants unbuttoned. KEVIN IVES' face
shows a clear pattern of a blunt instrument trauma on the side of
his face with swelling and bruising apparent. The injury to the
face had to be administered during life due to the body having no
vascular return in death. Both autopsies were thoroughly
reviewed, and it is apparent that the head of KEVIN IVES was the
object of severe trauma. There was no anal tearing, leaving one
to believe that KEVIN IVES had not been sexually assaulted.

DON HENRY's picture from the medical examiner shows him
unclothed. DON HENRY's hips were passed over by the train
cutting him in two. The second autopsy report revealed that DON
HENRY sustained a stab wound in his back which radiated through
his chest cavity. An anal swab was unable to be conducted on DON
HENRY since his hips wgre destroyed

g The FBI Laboratory has revealed that there is sperm
pable of being typed by DNA in the underwear of DON HENRY.
Further, Caucasian hairs were located on the clothing of both
boys. Cuts in the shirt of DON HENRY were also discovered and
thought to be made by a sharp instrument. Blood capable of being
typed was also located around the fabric edges of the shirt.

Thrqh fingerbrints suitable for comparison were located
on the gun wifh the boys. One fingerprint was located on the
glass scope of the gun.

;
AUSA ROBERT J. GQVAR has been kept advised of the above
facts. The United States Attorney's Office believes that there
is sufficient evidence to issue subpoenas for blood, hair, and
major case prints to be compared to the FBI Laboratory results.

A systematic approach regarding the issuance of the
subpoenas has been discussed with agreement of being
the first target.
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SA as been involved in this case through
interviews and three polygraphs. SA@JJ believes also that

is the weak link in the case. SA@jij}advised that
1376 “ would be the easiest to roll on
an interview.

The above is being furnished for information of SAC,
Little Rock.
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5%



FD-302 (Rev. 3-10-82) R :/::?3
- - — R . / : ) ;
x‘w’ ‘L‘:‘Lul
: .

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription 11/30/94

SN DROTECT IDENTITY),
white male, date of birt

identities ieying Agents and the
nature of the interview. then provided the
following information: _ -

Saline

HENRY-IVES

B1C
B1Dd
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mtinuation of FD-302 of— . On 11/21/94 , Page 2

.HENRY-IVES deaths

Fprp’vided the following information
regarding elt: '

Address

3 Employment
Phone Number

%



Memorandum

)

To

From

Subject:

~21%
b1D

SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Dac 12/7/94
(sQ 2)

s (N |-

UNSUBS;

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ;

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;

ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE; T
USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;

DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

00: LITTLE ROCK ’

Attached to this memo is

In this interview

KEVIN IVES.

PJC/sso
(2) Ad.o

S

7 - - ; /a;if'%
! . - V<
i oS d/él//& 2
4 il /( /,//_,, ~ 3 f ',% - e

L0

SEARCHED. ANCIRED

ssmmzso,ﬁmo #_.
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Memorandum .

Te :  SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Dae 12/7/94
(sQ 2)

= o 51

Subject: UNSUBS;

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ;

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;

ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

00: LITTLE ROCK '

Attached to this memo is a report written b

b’] This information was provided by former FBI Agent-

B

Provided was information regarding activities an
threats made to a

i
NS

A

Sy

£ ~ 7 -
SEARCHED, INDEXED
SERIALIZED FILED -
PJC/sso e )
(2) jpo R DEC - 7 199%

FBl — LITTLERGTH
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Memorandum .

To  : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Dac 12/7/94
(sQ 2)

e o R 5

Subject: UNSUBS;

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED);

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;

ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

00: LITTLE ROCK '

Attached to this memo is a statement taken from-

YIS
51D

KEITH MC KASKLE.

Y R L Z /f

SEARCHED. ety L
SERIALIZED. LED
PJC/sso DEC 99
(2) y4~
. — LITTLERGPY

E7C
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Memorandum

To :  SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Dae 12/14/94
(sQ 2)

o o S |

Subject: UNSUBS;

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ;

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;

ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;

DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION
ent take
of the

00: LITTLE ROCK

ttached to this memo is a staten
and SA

LC
b1D

: . SEARCHED HDEXED
(2) dar

RIA zso.a,.ﬁtco el
SERIALI ' ‘//
GeC 14 1994

FBI — LIFTIEGCTS 4

' ettt w0 -
PJC/sso 2 ﬁ
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Memorandum
To :  SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Dac 12/14/94
(sQ 2)
- o G | -
Subject: UNSUBS;

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ;

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;

ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

00: LITTLE ROCK

Attached to this memo is a statement taken by &N

—C. — from FINIS CRISWE n this statement CRISWELL
)) reported that

l;fjj)
lso present during FINIS CRISWELL’s statement was
Saline County Sheriff’s Department.

L2y 5%2;/

SEARCHED, { UEAED

SERIALIZED FlLED

PJC/sso :
(2) )y BEC V4 199% =
FBl — LI"LE ROTK o
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Memorandum
To : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Dste 12/6/94
(5Q 2)
- o 5
Subject: UNSUBS;

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ;

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;

ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

00: LITTLE ROCK

For information of Little Rock, AUSA ROBERT J. GOVAR
has issued a subpoena for for L?;g
through

and review of evidence, is a suspect in

interviews, polygraphs,

captioned subject.
E;?CL The subpoena is issued for December 15, 1994, where
! will be directed to come into the Little Rock Division of

,)1> the FBI. will be the physician coming to
l) Little R

This will then be sent to the

FBI Laboratory for comparison against blood and hair found on
clothing of victims.

~payment for this service will be
$150.00. It is requested that a check for the amount of $150.00
be issued for_

[0l 55 /0 =
PJC/sso SEARCHED. iNDTRED

(2) pas SERIALIZED.__« . FILED __ 7"
. - v

&
DEC 6 1994

FBI — LITTLE ROEK
Vo’

) -
1% : EL
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FD-302 (Rev. 3-10-82)

.._L_.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription 12/16/94

Sheriff’s Office, ain, Benton, Arkansas 72015,

telephone (NS bcing informed of the identity of @
the interviewing Agent and the nature of the investigation &»ﬂ
provided the following information:

L;]C The Saline County Sheriff’s Office does not have the
" original case file for the HENRY-IVES homicide. It was:

b")D originally kept under lock and key in the office of-

on the case,#
1le has not been Seen sSince that ‘

time.
bunivld IKounld
SCRIALIZID <_AUD o~
7 X
DEC13 1994( L
tol — Liteea. ¢
24l
o
" i - 23
Investigationon _12/7/94 at _Benton, Arkansas File # 166C~LR-35380 A

by ._S_A_-clb & ¢ Date dictated 12/8/94

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside vour agency.

oy _ SA D C | b Qg N\ Date dictated 12 /8 /94

N

.

&)
LY)
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Memorandum ¢

To : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Dae 12/16/94
(5Q 2)

Subject: UNSUBS; )

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ;
DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE; ,
USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS; B
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

00: LITTLE ROCK '

For information of Little Rock, ” white
male, date of birth appeared 1n e LLittle Rock

Division of the FBI on December 1994, in compliance to the
Grand Jury subpoena served on ‘ . 53

resent in the office and drew

in
the locations specified for 1

iir submission

ter all requirements were met by the subpoena issued, *nr

was advised of the matter at hand. d agreed to ‘

take a polygraph exam, at which point SAm and -

SA“ came in and did a polyg or-. T

were made
aporatory by writer and SA

N
SEARCHED LAty
pIC; ’ §£R|Auzso_744ﬁ0 R
SSO
2) )4 DECTE %
FBl — LITTLE Ro’y'z

1%
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Memorandum

To : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Date 12/14/94
(SQ 2)

From Sh Bl

e

Subject: UNSUBS ;
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ;
DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;
USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION
00: LITTLE ROCK :

Attached to this memo are two statements taken from

/’/ oL ’22@

SEARCHED e

PJC/sso - ] SERIALIZED FILED =y
(2) . / 7
pL~ 4 )
GeC 14 199

FBI — LITTLE RGEK .
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RETURN OF SERVICE®

e
S——ay

DATE PLACE
RECEIVED
BY SERVER [2-7-94
OATE -
SERVED
|2-7-9Y

SERVED ON (NAME)

=3

SERVED BY

TITLE D—E‘p‘(.’_y S/M_—plﬂp
SALnWE Covﬂ?ﬁfégf‘n@fus DQPT’,

STATEMENT OF SERVICE FEES

TRAVEL SERVICES TOTAL

DECLARATION OF SERVER®@

| declare under penalty of :perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing
information contained in the Return of Service and Statement of ‘Service Fees is true and correct.

Executedbn ['Z—-"}—‘iq S _—

Date Signature of Server

21S Y. ein Ai Bardon O 72=15
" Address of Server
776-3648

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

(1) As to who may serve a subpoena and the manner of its service see Rule 17(d), Federal Rules of Crm’unal Procedure. or Rule 45(c). Federal Rules of Cwit
Procedure.

(2) "'Fees and mileage need not be tendered to the witness upon service of a subpoena issued on behal( of the United States or an officer or agency thereot
(Rule 45(c), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure; Rule 17(d), Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure) or on behal! of certain indigent parties and criminal
deféndants who are unable to pay such costs (P USC 1825, Rule 17(b) Federal Rutes of Crimina! Procedure)’”

}
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Memorandum .
To  : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-~LR-35380) (P) Date 12/22/94
(SQ 2)
o )<
Subject: UNSUBS;

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ;

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;

ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

00: LITTLE ROCK ‘

For information of Little Rock, _ was .

polygraphed regarding knowledge of captioned case on Thursday,
December 15, 1994.

at the time of this incident, August 23,
1987, was reported to the scene

of the train ty Sheriff’s Department
and Arkansas State Police on August 23, 1987.

on the polygraph, was asked specific questions
regarding captioned subjects’ deaths. Although proclaimed
that he knew nothing, the results of his polygra arly
indicated deception. SA eported that indicated
strong deception regarding Knowledge of who ‘the boys as
well as who put the boys on the tracks.. Sl did advise

T

invo

"Unsolved Mysteries" is currently running an old film
clip which was made shortly after the boys’ deaths. Featured on
the tape are DANNY ALLEN, RICHARD GARRETT, and CURTIS HENRY. In L
light of a possible law enforcement cover-up, it is requested e
that the FBI remake a tape on "Unsolved Mysteries" to replace the

current tape running.

AR R N O Y
SEARCHED leoiaED
SERIALIZED, S “FILED

PJC/sso
(2) 34.'!:\

.
DEC 22 19915

AN £ It 7



Memorandum

From

Subject:

SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Dsc 12/22/94
(SQ 2)

» U )

UNSUBS;

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ;

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;

ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

00: LITTLE ROCK

Attached to this memo is a list of all individuals who

testified in the 1988 Grand Jury regarding captioned case.

This Grand Jury ran from May, 1988, until December,

1988. One hundred and thirty-five (135) people were brought

before the Grand Jury in Saline County.

PJC/sso
(2) pae

]

.

StarLhiD fnuency

SERIALIZED IAC FILED it < B

1%
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)

SALINE COUNTY GRAND JURY WITNESSES
1988

Prepared for Mr, Gary Arnold,
Prosecuting Attorney. o
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WITNESSES WHO HAVE APPEARED BEFORE THE GRAND JURY
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132.

133.

134.

135.

{(no record made)

no record made)
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Memorandum

To: SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C~LR-35380) (P) Dse 12/22/94
(5Q 2)

o o U
Subject: UNSUBS; /;3/
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED); : s

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ; X Py
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE; 7 /
USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS; .’ £i

2 & 1
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION '
00: LITTLE ROCK -

o
e

A

ttached to this memo i _Statement taken by
R — - inc
captioned case. s

.“,

was being interviewed regarding his

knowledggou! cap!;,one!|

victims. 1In interview,
captioned victims betame aware or knew w ething was. The
boys told about what they knew and alsoh ‘
boyfriend, advised the boys not to mess -
with it. advised that the boys were going to rip off
something.

: /.- ; T
PJC/sso - Méy

(2) po SEARCHED Inwentt £/
= SERIALIZED____ < FILED F o

eC 2 2 1‘394
U:al — U"’"‘f“"“// )

1*
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OPCA-20 (12-3:96) o Vi _ XXXXXX
; XXXXXX
o

XXX XX

C

K

- FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOIra

DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

é Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following statements, where indicated,
explain this deletion.

,h Deletions were made pursuant to the exemptions indicated below with no segregable material available for
relcase 1o you.

Section 552 Section 552a
a @X1) O ®)()A) a (@)
a ®)X2) a ®)7)B) a ()2
a ®@3) M ®XO) a )
S ®)7)(D) a ®Q) .
O b)(7)E) O (x)Q3)
O )(XF) O @)
a (b)4) a ®)®) O (k)s)
O (®XS) a oo O &)X6)
a ®)e) a &x7) .

Q Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to the subject of your request or the subject of your
request is listed in the tite only. ' ’

O Documents originated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were referred to that agency(ics)
for review and direct response 1o you.

Pages contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be advised by the FBI as
1o the releasability of this information following our consultation with the other agency(ies).

Page(s) withheld inasmuch as a final release determination has not been made. You will be advised as to the
disposition at a later date.

Pages were not considered for release as they are duplicative of

Page(s) withheld for the following reason(s):

ﬁ "ﬂlcéo(lglowing ?umMr is to be used :or reference regarding these pages:

AXXXXXXXXXNXKNXX
X Deleted Page(s) X
X No Duplication fFee X
X  for this page X
NXXXRDXXX XN XXXX
AXXXXX
XXXXXX
AN FBI01

4444444 R Y. Y
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Memorandum
To : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Dae 12/22/94
(SQ 2)
Fom  SA —\DQ
Subject: UNSUBS;

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ;

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;

ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

00: LITTLE ROCK '

\5;\CL- Attached to this memo is the Savannah Information

Technology Center print-out for is the
mplicated in

captioned subjects’ deaths.

=2
(S
Y

brjese  J4CLR 35360 229

SEARCHED —————— HOEAED S
( 2 ) ﬁ/.’\‘ "

SERlAuzzo_ﬁc.an u_____ e
DzC 2 2 1384
Fol — LITTLERD

1L
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was handled by Analyst
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Memorandum
To : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) Date 3/29/94
O 51
Fom :  SAVANNAH INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY CENTER

INVESTIGATIVE INFORMATION SERVICES

e -

Attached are copies of Investigative Information
Services printouts setting forth results of inquiries conducted
by Investigative Information Services. Also attached are two
copies of an accomplishment/reply form. It is requested that you
record the Investigative Information Services accomplishments on
this form, return one copy to the Investigative Information
Services, and maintain one copy together with the computer
printouts as a serial in your case file.

Set forth below is a brief synopsis of results of
inquiries.

Query of SSAN
activity occurred on 3/93 at
Address update located an additiona

revealed most recent credit

for the las WO years.

Arkansas property records are not automated, therefore
property records cannot be searched.

All other searches were negative.

Should additional contact be necessary, this request

14

1 - LITTLE ROCK (Enc. TWO) . :
Attn: Special Agent Superviso
Note: Copy forwarded b
Via Mail____ X /Facsimile____ Date 3-29-94
1 - SVITC

(2)
JD

S

e



FD-809a (3-26-93) * ~ \; .
: W )
4 a,ﬁ“

INVESTIGATIVE INFORMATION REQUEST FORM ITC Use Only: _ SITC Record #: £ 2 /2.3’

Date/Time In: _2z5 [ /4.55  Bam pm
FBI, Savannah Information Technology Center Date/Time Out: 3 29 1 4/ L0 MS pm

220 East Bryan Street - Databasc(s) Used:
Savannah, Georgia 31401 = 5. _AAS 9.
> Commercial Telephone or FTS: (912) 944-0824 thru 0828
> FAX: (912) 231-1076 and (912) 231-0974

> Secure FAX & STU II: (912) 231- 1075

1

2. . 6. _JSrrrs 10.
3. N . A 11.
4 4 :
H

TO: FBI -S. VANE;AH INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY CENTER
Date: é /

3 ; O Telcal Repl AX O Tel
:“AX AkUCF)R %(ocuassgl&

(Thc UCFN (Fik f) is Requued)
o Pneoedence.q'ROUTmE O PRIORITY O IMMEDIATE'
. Fugitiy - - NEIC Activity/Diater - 3*&@——9“-/ F', .:{-. RN
CCH Conduczed "Off-Line Searches fgon :
Driver's Lic. Conducted: Sub ect:[7J Yes (I Vehicle: E] ch ‘Q,/No Dnver s Llccnse D}(?m 0 No
Driver’s License #: tate: - Vehicle Registration: State:

SEARCH CRITERIA (Attach additional sheets if necessary)
Name - Last: First:
Alias: . ,Sex:F_ DOBI;
SSAN1: SSAN2: - - Spouse:
RESIDENCE

Street Address: — City/State: -

BUSINESS

Business Name: Street Address: ‘57(
City/State: Zip: Phone: Business ID#: ' | )
CHECK DESIRED SEARCH PARAMETERS (Please check only those that are. needeg) ,
N 1. Specific InformauonDemred Bncnced DH’UW 1e8 Tz lf)C(/uC(Q f(/dva f‘\/, T
Copeayg Wl Vol Lpp . €FC-Siace (@Y1 - -

[3(2 Determine All Ind1v1dua1s Associated with Social Security Number(s)
4 3. Report Validity of Social Security Number
0 4. Employment Report (subject to availability) INQUIRY WILL POST 'IO CONSUMER’S ACCOUNT

0 5. Determine Who is Associated with Telephone Number(s) T 7 vl
,{S 6 Determine Address of Business/Person (__ U.S. , , State(s)) L

. Determine Property Owned by Individual (__ U.S.___, , State(s)) - . - R
[7_\'1\8 Determine Who Owns Property Listed Above - o , N

D>9"Determme Who Resides at Address Listed Above R O O R
C10. Determine Financial Background Info, Financial Assocxat&e/lns Hops (NOT FULL CREDIT REPORTING)
[3\/11 Determine Corparate Business Ipfo/Institntions A jated with

;(Ecrs?on/ Business)

“sie s Reply Iﬁ'om,-ISBI Savannah Information Technology Center (SITC)

Return Reply To: ., Z
SAC, / “"/ //\ q/\

Attention: o . : . i
Based on search critgria, marked records are attached: : e
Possible Identifiable Records ’

SA .
O Otber Peripheral Information S Wioric COPY;: -
{1 Brief Synopsis of Information Found
{0 No Information Found

[ ] 1 No loformation Found |
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- o0

3 o
kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkk**kRyk* TRANS UNION TRACE ****ikkk********k**************
* ' ' FBI - SAVANNAH PUBLIC SOURCE INFORMATION GROUP - %

* *

khkkhkdkhkhhkhhkhdhhdhdhhhhhhhdhhhhhhhdhhdhhdhhhhhh kb khhkhkhdhhkhkhhkrhkdhdhhhhhhhhhkhhkhkhhhhdhdhhrk

DATE: 03-26-1994 TIME: 22:29:06 SUBJECT ID: TRACE 7
_— ' [T T

TRANS UNION CREDIT REPORT - : i e

FOR MKT/SUB INFILE DATE TIME
QHO02870232 15 SC 03/26/94 21:30CT -

RPT ON . , S - DOB - '
* SOCIAL  SECURITY NUMBER TRACE * - . h T
<. .. “NAME/SPOUSE: . SR e e B . SSN ‘OWNER ™ “riies 7 0
'~ ADDRESS : .,"‘ a : oo "° - ADDR RPT DATE

SUBJECT

03/93

08/89

**END OF NETWORK TRACE#**
COPYRIGHT 1993, TRANS UNION CORPORATION

*** END OF REPORT ID: 03-26-1994/22:29:06" (ORN: 321) **%




*k%k*% _sk* TRW SOCIAL SEARCH ****H_)************************

kkkkhkhkhkhkhkhdkkkhkhkkhkkkkk
y ’ FBI - SAVANNAH PUBLIC SOURCE INFORMATION GROUP

X *
*

*
khkkkdkhkhhkkdhhkhhhhhdhhhhhkhhhhhkhkhhhhhkhhhhdhhkhhhkhkkdhhkkhhkhhhhkkkdhhhkhhhhkdhhkhkhkhkhhkhhkkhhhhkk

DATE: 03-26-1994 TIME: 22:30:50 'SUBJECT ID: SOCIAL SEARCH

-v-o4/042/3.34

. ! '
PAGE 1 DATE 3-26-94 TIME 19:33:34 PCYOl1l V306 '

SSN: 10‘7 C
YOB: /
RPTD: 2-90 TO 12-90

L e

0379 I 72002 | YOB:

END -- TRW SOCIAL SEARCH
*

*%% END OF REPORT ID: 03-26-1994/22:30:50 (ORN: 328) - %% S R
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- -

4 A -
kkkhkkhhkkkhkhkkkkhkhkkhkh kR Frkk*%* EQUIFAX DTEC ******a;}************************

* ’ ' FBI -~ SAVANNAH PUBLIC SOURCE INFORMATION GROUP L%
* *
khkhkhhkhkhhhhhhdhdkhhkhhhhhdhdhkhhhhhkhhhhkhhkhhhkhhhhhhhhhdhhkdhhhhhhhhhhkhhkkhdhdkhkhkhkhkdhkhkkk

DATE: 03-26-1994 TIME: 22:27:57 SUBJECT ID: DTEC

SSN ISSUED -67 STATE ISSUED-CA - \

¢

51 NO RECORD FOUND& : /3 _7C
/ .

END OF REPORT EQUIFAX AND AFFILIATES - 03/26/94

*%% END OF REPORT ID: 03-26-1994/22:27:57 (ORN: 316) **%*

C ok

LN



TIME: 22:56:38 METRONET ON-LINE INFORMATION SYSTEM DATE: 03/26/94
————————————————————————————— "ADDRESS =—--=—=———e—-———ue—— VER : 4.1
OPTION : A (E)DA (N)BRS (A)DDR (P)HN (2Z)IP (C)ITY (S)TATE (U)S

(M) ENU (H)ELP (F)WD (B)ACK (W)METRO AREA (X) CLEAR
SELECTION : FILE : R  (R)ESIDENTIAL (B)USINESS

**> ENTER R IN THE O

N FIELD TO RETURN TO THE PREVIOUS NAME SCREEN TA<kk

NAME FIRST NAME F STREET NAME N
HOUSE# : STREET: -
CITY ST : PHONE #: -

RETURNED NAME/ADDRESS

\
GENDER : FEMALE LENGTH OF RES  : 02 lD -) C
MEDIAN INCOME : 0041.3K HOME OWNER PROB Y,
WEALTH RATING : A HOME VALUE : 0046.3K
DATE OF BIRTH : HOME VALUE INDEX: 100
DWELLING TYPE : DUPLEX
MNET.ASP ° VT102 ° FDX ° 2400 E71 ° LOG CLOSED ° PRINT OFF ° ON-LINE
TIME: 22:57:28 METRONET ON-LINE INFORMATION SYSTEM DATE: 03/26/94
————————————————————————————— ADDRESS =-=-=——e———————— VER : 4.1
OPTION : A (E)DA (N)BRS (A)DDR (P)HN (2)IP (C)ITY (S)TATE (U)S
(M) ENU (H)ELP (F)WD (B)ACK (W)METRO AREA (X) CLEAR

SELECTION : FILE : R (R)ESIDENTIAL (B)USINESS ' '
NAME
HOUSE#
CITY

RETURNED NAME/ADDRESS

(501) 000 - 0000
GENDER : MALE LENGTH OF RES  : 02 NAME:- DOB:
MEDIAN INCOME : 0040.2K HOME OWNER PROB : 077 ,
WEALTH RATING : A HOME VALUE : 0065.7K
DATE OF BIRTH : HOME VALUE INDEX: 142

DWELLING TYPE : SINGLE

MNET.ASP ° YT102 ° FDX ° 2400 E71 ° LOG CLOSED ° PRINT OFF ° ON-LINE

1
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TIME: 22:57:47 METRONET ON-LINE INFORMATION SYSTEM DATE: 03/26/94
————————————————————————————————— EpDpA -———-——--—----——=—-——-—-——— VER : 4.1
OPTION : E (E)DA (N)BRS (A)DDR (P)HN (Z)IP (C)ITY (S)TATE (U)s

(M) ENU (H)ELP (F)WD (B)ACK (W)METRO AREA (X) CLEAR
SELECTION : FILE : R (R) ESIDENTIAL (B)USINESS
**> ENTER R IN THE OPTION FIELD TO RETURN TO THE PREVIOUS ADDRESS SCREEN °
NAME : FIRST NAME F STREET NAME N-

HOUSE# : STREET:
CITY : ST : DE:-PHONE £ ( o

———  — — e —————————— — — — —— ———— — —— — —————— ———— A — — —— —— —— > T — ——— —— ——" —— . T > o U ——— ———— ——

CONFIDENCE . CD

S 1r
BENTON -

e
S\ 67
C”\Q

N

9\)’

THIS IS THE LAST PAGE OF DATA FOR YOUR SEARCH. ‘
MNET.ASP ° VT102 ° FDX ° 2400 E71 ° LOG CLOSED ° PRINT OFF ° ON-LINE

it

23
L
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INVESTIGATIVE INFORMATION SERVICES
REPLY FORM

In order to help us better serve your investigative needs,
please complete the following and return to:

FBI, Savannah Information Technology Center
220 East Bryan Street
Savannah, Georgia 31401

SAVANNAH ITC RECORD #: UCFN: _166C-LR-35380
ANALYST: 6—7(:

Was the information provided helpful to your investigation? 0O YES O NO

If NO, please let us know how we could be more helpful to your
investigation:

ACCOMPLISHMENT(S) resulting from information:
PERSON(S): (Enter total number applicable to each of the following)

FBI Fugitive(s) Arrested: 0 FBI 0 Local Date
(Forward photo of Fugitive arrested with this Reply form)
Local Fugitive(s) Arrested: [ FBI 0 Local Date
(Forward photo of Fugitive arrested with this Reply form)
Subject (s) O Arrested 0O Located 0O Identified
(Forward photo of Subject arrested with this Reply form)
Witness(es) 0O Located 0 Identified
New Witness(es) 0O Located O Identified
BUSINESS(ES): (Enter total number.applicable to each of the following)
New Business(es) Identified
New Business Associates/Associations Identified

Financial Audit Trail(s) Enhanced

ASSET(S): (Enter total number applicable to each of the following)

(TYPES: C = CASH R = REAL PROPERTY P = PERSONAL PROPERTY)

Asset(s) 0O Located 0 Identified (VALUE: TYPE: ]
Asset(s) Subject to Seizure/Forfeiture [VALUE: TYPE: ]
Potential Economic Loss Prevented {[VALUE: TYPE: ]

OTHER: (Enter total number applicable to each of the following)
New Case(s) Initiated

New Lead(s) Generated
COMMENTS :

1 - case rite - AN hic
1 - SITC :

B e T ISHAY



Memorandum

o TN
- /,— ~. /-\‘\\‘
) )
k "2

To

From

Subject:

SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C~LR-35380) (P) Dae 12/22/94
(5Q 2)

R -

UNSUBS;

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ;

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;

ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

00: LITTLE ROCK '

Attached to this memo is a Savannah Information
Technology Center report on#was the
DPof Saline County at the time of captioned victims’
-7' eaths.

S

has been implicated as being paid off by various

gambling houses which existed in Saline County. One of the

ambling houses that. was supposedly associated with was
is a suspect in captioned victims’
deaths.

PJC/sso

(2)

D: ‘j.\ -

Ji4 e LK 35382050

SERRCRED. IDTRED

SERIALIZED ¢/ FILED

I
vic £7 1994{

Fol — LTt e iOep g
1* -
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Memorandum

)

To : SAC, L
ATTN:

iierE ROCK ilGGC-LR-35380) Due  3/29/94

From : SAVANNAH INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY CENTER
INVESTIGATIVE INFORMATION SERVICES

- . e

Attached are copies of Investigative Information
Services printouts setting forth results of inquiries conducted
by Investigative Information Services. Also attached are two
copies of an accomplishment/reply form. It is requested that you
record the Investigative Information Services accomplishments on
this form, return one copy to the Investigative Information
_Services, and maintain one copy together with the computer
‘printouts as a serial in your case file.

Lo

Set forth below is a brief synopsis of results of :f
inquiries. '

Query of SSAN

revealed most recent credit
activity occurred on 2/9

on
N “has resided at qor the
last two years and 185 the subscriber to telepjhone n -

heri s 1lce, Saline Courthouse, Benton AR.
Piper aircraft, single engine airplane is register to
- _see printouts.

Arkansas property records are not automated, therefore
property records cannot be searched. i

Bic

County S

All other searches were negative.

Should additional contact be necessary, this request
was handl Anal st__—___,
Telephone

1 - LITTLE ROCK (Enc. TWO)

Attn: Special Agent i
Note: Copy forwarded




J
Via Mail
1 - SVITC
(2)
JD
"} rs
i

(8 ooy

X /Facsimile

Pl

wof

Date 3-29-94



. . . —~
FD-80%a (3—26-93) . i

o/
INVESTIGATIVE INFORMATION REQUEST FORM

ITC Use Only: _ SITC Record #: £ © /2 &~
Date/Time In: _ /28 176235 Dnm pm
FBI, Savannah Information Technology Center Date/Time Out: X /) 11 2¢O O pm

220 East Bryan Street . Database(s) Used:

Savannah, Georgia 31401 s

> Commercial Telephone or FTS: (912) 944-0824 thru 0828
> FAX: (912) 231-1076 and (912) 2310974
o Secure PA)\ & STU I1II: (912) 231- 1075

{ andlcd By:

l() ll!l ISAVANNAH lNPORMATlON ’ILCHNOLOGY 'CENTER
Datc ‘ -

Forfeiture/Seizure Related: [ Typeo AX {:1 Telcal Reply: %AX O Teleal O Mail
Requestm# Phone # CFN: fé(a 36370
uestor Name is Required)

Office/RA: L %@
Fugitive: -

(The UCFN (Filc #) is Required)
Precedence: MROUTINE O PRIORITY 0) IMMEDIATE

- NCIC Activity/Date: - 5 1.8 = TG

CCH Conducted ' Off-Line Searches Conducted '

Driver's Lic. Conducted: Subject:(d Yes O No Vehicle:[d Yes (O No Driver’s License: [ Yes 0 No
Daver's License #: tate: Vehicle Registration: State:

- O Yes'O'N
Ay DNo

Yes-
€S

SEARCH C Attach additional sheets if necessary) ’
Name - Last% First: Middle: { -
Alias: Sex:' Y] DOBI DOB2: ____/ / o) )C

o aured L

BUSINESS
Business Name: Street Address:
City/State: Zip: Phone: Business ID#:

CHECK DESIRED SEARCH PARAMETERS (Please check only those that are needed)
1. Specific Information Desired __A// LUt Chuato o incticle /70/1_/4)& bO’l/'S
ol QZ&il o4 C— Sona Lh8
%. Determine All Individuals Associated with Social Security Number(s)
. Report Validity of Social Security Number
O 4. Employment Report (subject to availability) INQUIRY WILL POST TO CONSUMER’S ACCOUNT
. Determine Who is Associated with Telephone Number(s)
. Determine Address of Business/Person (__ U.S. , , State(s)) .
. Determine Property Owned by Individual (__ U.S. , , State(s))
. Determine Who Owns Property Listed Above
. Determine Who Resides at Address Listed Above
0 Determine Financial Background Info, Financial Associates/Instituy
etermine Corporate Business Info/Institutions Associated with:

R BHEA

Person/Business)

Reply From:_.FQI, Savannah Information Technology Center (SITC)

Return Reply To: iy v .
SAC, R LA T
Attention:
Based on search cntega, marked records are attached:
ossible Identifiable Records

(O Other Peripheral Information -
(O Bnref Synopsis of Information Found |
O No Information Found

- Rt ———

] . fon IR S R Y LR o R | l



) } M
ok dek ok Kk ok ok ok ko Rk kR Rk ok ke Ak TRW SOCIAL SEARCH ook kKo de ke ke k ke ok k kb kkkok ok k ko ke ok k kA &

* FBI -~ SAVANNAH PUBLIC SOURCE INFORMATION GROUP SN
* *
khkkkkhkhhkhkhhkhkhkhhkkrhkhkhhkhhkhhbhhkhhhkdhbhhhkhhdhdhhhhdhkhhhhkhkdhhhhhkhhhhhkhhhkbhhkhdhkrhhkhhsk

DATE: 03-26-1994 TIME: 22:30:45 SUBJECT ID: SOCIAL SEARCH

9—v—o4/o42/3 .34

PAGE. 1 . DATE 3-26-94 TIME 19:33:29 ‘PCY0l. V606.

' " SSN:
YOB:

RPTD 1 94 TO 2= 94

: . R I T IS S <L R el e i
. T N SN R LT, . B

RPTD 4-93 TO 12- 93 . ' o ; o . L ‘

RPTD' 10-87 TO 10-952

.

RPTD: 9-90

END -- TRW SOCIAL SEARCH

**% END OF REPORT ID: 03-26-1994/22:30:45 (ORN: 327) **%*




kkkkhkhkkhkhkkkhkhkhkkhkkhkkkhkhkkk *i** TRANS UNION TRACE ****§ ,************************
%

FBI - SAV‘NNAH PUBLIC SOURCE INFORMATION GROUP *
k

*
kkkkkkkhkhhkhkhhkhkdhhhkhkhhhhhhhhkhhhkdrhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhkhhhhhdhhhkhhhhdhhkhkhhhhhhhhhhdk

DATE: 03-26-1994 TIME: 22:29:14

FRANS UNION CREDIT REPORT U ._'}
FOR

SUBJECT ID: TRACE

MKT/SUB INFILE DATE TIME
QHO2870232 15 sC 03/26/94 21:30CT -
RPT ON _SSN . DOB
* SOCIAL SECURLTY NUMBER TRACE * ' o
. NAME/SPOUSE .-~ .. . .~ SRR .-SSN OWNER - -
ADDRESS - ' S ‘ ADDR RPT DATE b
1. 'SUBJECT b7 C
12/93 )

05/93
**END OF NETWORK TRACE**
COPYRIGHT 1993, TRANS UNION CORPORATION

GO
%% END OF REPORT ID: 03-26-1994/22:29:14 (ORN: 322) **%*

g

T
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k

FBI - SAVANNAH PUBLIC SOURCE INFORMATION GROUP
%

khkkkhkdkhkhhkkhkkhkhkhkhkhhkhkhkhhhhhkhhhhhhhhhhkkhhkhkhhhhhhdhbhhhkdhhkhhhkhkdhhhhhhkhhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkkhkhkhkkhkk

DATE: 03-26-1994 TIME: 22:27:51 SUBJECT ID: DTEC

SSN ISSUED -60  STATE ISSUED-AR -

M1 OF 1. NM

FA 10/92

END OF REPORT EQUIFAX AND AFFILIATES - 03/26/94

**%* END OF REPORT ID: 03-26-1994/22:27:51 (ORN: 315) %%

**************************\J**** EQUIFAX DTEC *******w;}k***********************U-

*

*
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TIME: 22:54:34 METRONET ON-LINE INFORMATION SYSTEM DATE: 03/26/94
----------------------------- ADDRESS =---——--------—-- VER : 4.1
OPTION : A (E)DA (N)BRS (A)DDR (P)HN (2)IP (C)ITY (S)TATE (U)S

(M) ENU (H)ELP (F)WD (B)ACK (W)METRO AREA (X)CLEAR .,
SELECTION : FILE : R  (R)ESIDENTIAL (B)USINESS
**> ENTER R __IN THE OPTION FIELD TO RETURN TO THE PREVIOUS NAME SCREEN " .<*%
NAME FIRST NAME F STREET RAME N
HOUSE# STREET. )
CITY z1p CODE: (jjjjjj§ PHONE #: &501 ) 000.- 0000

RETURNED NAME/ADDRESS
.
GENDER : MALE LENGTH OF RES  : 02 637(:
MEDIAN INCOME : 0035.8K HOME OWNER PROB : 035
WEALTH RATING : B HOME VALUE : 0056.0K J
DATE OF BIRTH : 04/29 HOME VALUE INDEX: 121
DWELLING TYPE : SINGLE

MNET.ASP ° VT102 ° FDX ° 2400 E71 ° LOG CLOSED ° PRINT OFF ° ON-LINE
TIME: 22:55:10 METRONET ON-LINE INFORMATION SYSTEM DATE: 03/26/94
----------------------------- ADDRESS =---—=--=———=---— VER : 4.1
OPTION : A (E)DA (N)BRS (A)DDR (P)HN (2)IP (C)ITY (S)TATE (U)S -

(M) ENU (H)ELP (F)WD (B)ACK (W)METRO AREA (X) CLEAR
SELECTION : . FILE : R  (R)ESIDENTIAL (B)USINESS &
**> ENTER R IN THE OPTION FIELD TO RETURN TO THE PREVIOUS NAME SCREEN <k
NAME FIRST NAME F STREET NAME N -2
HOUSE# STREET. .
CITY zIP CODE: Qjjjjjjjjj PHONE #: (— '

RETURNED NAME/ADDRESS : -

GENDER : MALE LENGTH OF RES : 02
MEDIAN INCOME : 0023.8K . HOME OWNER PROB : .
WEALTH RATING : D HOME VALUE : 0046.9K
DATE OF BIRTH : HOME VALUE INDEX: 101
DWELLING TYPE : SINGLE

MNET.ASP ° VT102 ° FDX ° 2400 E71 ° LOG CLOSED ° PRINT OFF ° ON-LINE
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FHIS DATA IS FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY, CERTIFICATION CAN ONLY
BE OBTAINED THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS SECRETARY OF STATE.

Detail Display of Registered Agent Data for Arkansas ~;
For: Thru Date: 01/06/94

Item Number: 0001 .
Name: SALINE COUNTY SHERIFF’S RESERVE
Number: 00045382
Date: 04/03/1986
Originated: ARKANSAS -
Type: DOMESTIC/NON-PROFIT
Duration: PERPETUAL
Status: ACTIVE

\-
PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS

SAME 5 ’ !)’)<:
J

REGISTERED AGENT INFORMATION

SALINE COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE, SALINE COURTHOUSE, BENTON, AR 7.%

2015 .
PAGE 1 - press ENTER for next page, Q to quit:
Alt-Z FOR HELP°® ANSI ° FDX ° 2400 E71 ° LOG CLOSED ° PRINT OFF ° ON-LINE

THIS DATA IS FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY, CERTIFICATION CAN ONLY
BE OBTAINED THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS SECRETARY OF STATE.

Detail Display of Registered Agent Data for Arkansas
For: _ Thru Date: 01/06/94

STOCK INFORMATION
STOCKS/PAR VALUE: NON-PROFIT
CAPITALS: $O0
END OF DATA
PAGE 2 - LAST PAGE.. enter P for prior page, or press ENTER to end detail:
Alt-Z FOR HELP° ANSIT ° FDX ° 2400 E71 ° LOG CLOSED ° PRINT OFF ° ON-LINE




c

detail Display of Federal Aviation Admin. Data for Arkansas
Fbr:illlliiliil'

1. REGISTRATION

Registrant:

Street Address:

City / State / Zip:

County:

Country:

FAA Region:

Registrant Type:

Amateur Certification:

# of Registrants:

Identification Number:

Last Registration Date:

Last Registration Certificate Date:
PAGE
Alt-Z FOR HELP®° ANSI ° FDX °

1 - press ENTER for next page, Q to quit:

FORMATION

Us

SOUTHWESTERN (SW)
INDIVIDUAL

NOT AMATEUR

01l

2400 E71 ° LOG CLOSED ° PRINT OFF ° ON-LINE

Detail Display of Federal Aviation Admin. Data for Arkansas
For: “ '

Manufacturer:
Manufacturer Serial #:

Model & Series:

Year Manufactured:

General Air Carrier Indicator:
Aircraft Type:

Aircraft Category:
Airworthiness Classification:
Approved Operations:

Maximum Take Off Weight:
Average Cruising Speed:

# of Seats:
PAGE

Alt-Z FOR HELP° ANSI ° FDX =°

DESCRIPTION

Q’r LT o

<

FIXED WING SINGLE ENGINE
LAND

STANDARD

0001220 Pounds
0056 M.P.H.
002

2 - press ENTER for next page, P for prior, Q to quit:
2400 E71 ° LOG CLOSED ° PRINT

.....

OFF ° ON-LINE -
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detail Display of Federal Aviation Admin. Data for Arkansas I =
- SE
ENGINE DESCRIPTION
Manufacturer: CONT MOTOR
Model Name: A&C65 SERIES
Engine Type: RECIPROCATING
Horsepower: 00075
Gallons of Fuel Per Hour: 0075.00
# of Engines: 00
END OF DATA

PAGE 3 - LAST PAGE.. enter P for prior page, or press ENTER to end detail:
Alt-Z FOR HELP° ANSI ° FDX ° 2400 E71 ° LOG CLOSED ° PRINT OFF ° ON-LINE
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INVESTIGATIVE INFORMATION SERVICES
REPLY FORM

In order to help us better serve your investigative needs,
please complete the following and return to:

FBI, Savannah Information Technology Center
220 East Bryan Street
Savannah, Georgia 31401

SAVANNAH ITC RECORD #: UCFN: _166C-I.R—-35380
ANALYST: 13f7<l

Was the information provided helpful to your investigation? 0O YES O NO

If NO, please let us know how we could be more helpful to your
investigation:

ACCOMPLISHMENT (S) resulting from information:
PERSON(S): (Enter total number applicable to each of the following)

FBI Fugitive(s) Arrested: 0O FBI 0 Local Date_. W
(Forward photo of Fugitive arrested with this Reply form)
Local Fugitive(s) Arrested: 0 FBI 0 Local Date

(Forward photo of Fugitive arrested with this Reply form)
Subject(s) 0 Arrested 0 Located 0O Identified
(Forward photo of Subject arrested with this Reply form)
Witness(es) 0O Located 0 Identified Y
New Witness(es) 0O Located 0O Identified A
BUSINESS(ES): (Enter total number applicable to each of the following)
New Business(es) Identified
New Business Associates/Associations Identified
Financial Audit Trail(s) Enhanced
ASSET(S): (Enter total number applicable to each of the following)
(TYPES: C = CASH R = REAL PROPERTY P = PERSONAL PROPERTY)

Asset(s) 0O Located 0O Identified [VALUE: TYPE: ]
Asset(s) Subject to Seizure/Forfeiture [VALUE: TYPE: ]
Potential Economic Loss Prevented [VALUE: TYPE: ]

OTHER: (Enter total number applicable to each of the following)
New Case(s) Initiated
New Lead(s) Generated

COMMENTS:

- C Fil
1 - case rite -GN e

M cTme TN n 10
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OPCA-20 (12-3-96) Q ' s ' XXXXXX
- £ XXXXXX
S5 L5294

.FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOIPA
) DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following statements, where indicated,
explain this deletion.

O Deletions were made pursuant o the exemptions indicated below with no segregable material available for
rclease 10 you.

Section 552 B Section 552a
o @)X O ®XA) O @)
0 »E) O ®)7)B) a G f
a ®mE) O ®MNO a @ )
O ®X7D) o @ |,
O ®E) O ®E)
O ®XE) O @@ ;
o ®@) O ®X®) a &) -
a ) O ®O O @e©)
o b)X6) O @)

O Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to the subject of your request or the subject of your -
request is listed in the tide only. : ) S

O Documents originated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were referred to that agency(ics)
for review and direct response to you.

Pages contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be advised by the FBI as
to the releasabitity of this information following our consultation with the other ageacy(ies).

Page(s) withheld inasmuch as a final release determination has not been made. You will be advised as to the
disposition at a later date.

' Pages were not considered for release as they are duplicative of ] (/7 (pc’ LR*‘ ?)57)@ -Zz_,<0 L :

Page(s) withheld for the following reason(s):

9( The, following number is to be used for reference regarding these pages:
(oo C 8- 55750 = 2 |

AXXXXXXXXXXXKXXX
X Deleted Page(s) X
X No Duplication FFee X
X for this page X
00,:6.9.0.0.0.0.6.0.90.0.0.0.8
XXXXXX
XXXXXX
NXNXXX FBIDOS
e A AT NILAAANANANAANAANAN

e .
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Memorandum
To ¢ SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Dae 12/22/94
(sQ 2)
e
Subject: UNSUBS;

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED);
DON HENRY (DECEASED);
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE; . oo e
USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS; ; T
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION i y'_ /
00: LITTLE ROCK N L

of age, was interview

g_,d‘-"by a
for the 7th Judicial Drug Tas erly run by JEAN DUFFEE.

N -
51D

SEARCHED towniit £

PJC/sso SERIALIZED %_mmg.};___

(2) »r» L y
GEC 2 2_19%4(\2
FBl — LITTIE QY
] ﬁ.\L

| ol e natil oA




166C~-LR-35380

Judge JOHN COLE was paid to appoint DAN HA
special prosecutor in the IVES-HENRY case.

\Nglé
5D

Ranchette Trailer Park.

Also listed
involved with

individuals
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OPCA-20 (12-3-96) . : g—\ ; ‘ XIOOXK
g 4 XXXXXX
< - XXHKXX
.FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

FOIPA
DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

‘io Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following statements, where indicated,
explain this deletion.

é{ Deletions were made pursuant to the exemptions indicated below with no segregable matenal available for
relcase to you.

Section 552 Section S52a
a X O XA O @)
0 ®Q) a »N®) O G
a ) G ®AXO) o @
Xz oo o ®
a ®E O ®G)
O ®NE 0 ©@
0 ®@ 0 »E) o ®e)
O ®XS) | O ®©) a )
O o)) o ©O

O Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to the subject of your request or the subject of your
request is listed in the title only.

O Documents originated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were referred to that agcncy(ics);r‘;;
for review and direct response to you.

Pages contain information furnished by another Government ageacy(ies). You will be advised by the FBI as
to the releasabitity of this information following our copsultation with the other agency(ies).

Page(s) withbeld inasmuch as a final release determination has not been made. You will be advised as to the
disposition art a later date.

Pages were not considered for release as they are duplicative of

Page(s) withheld for the following reason(s):

>@j )c followmg number is 10 be used for reference rcg ding these pages:

~LPL-DSAS-ARQAR

XXXXXXXXXXXXKXXX

X Deleted Page(s) X

X No Duplication FFee X

X for this page X

0 0.0.0.9.0.0.0.0.¢.9.0.$.0.9,0.
AXXXXX
XXXXXX
NN FRIDOI
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FD-302 (Rev. 3-10-82)

-1 -

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

12/21/94

Date of transcription

Soclal Security Account” Number

after beings/informed
4ture of the investigation,

telephone
of the interviewlng Agents and the I
provided the following 1nformat10n*;

Arkansas File # 166C m_35330,g3

Investigationon  11/17/94

5x s X7
by Date dictated 12 /7/94
UEU 72 § 1994
(VL)CV\ ‘ Z \) !
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FRY Tt ic tha nranarty af <ha TRT A , et e

ROt T T ' Ran Vsl
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7D-302a (Rev. 11-15-83)

166C-LR-35380

Continuation of FD-302 of —

course of the interview, S

on__ 11/17/94 page _2_

B<
KD

q indicated that the deaths of IVES and HENRY <3
were investigated as an accident, as opposed to a homicide. -
T A DO A e S & R T e e he orrer i .

SliaTiy




7-1 (Rev. 2-21-91)
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RPN % i "
LABOCRATORY

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

Date: December 23, 1994
To: SAC, Little Rock :

FBIFileNo. 166C-LR-35380

x

3

. : LsbNo. ° 41219056 S WP YD AN

Reference: Communication dated December 19, 1994

Your No. 166C-LR-35380 (SQ 2)

Re: UNSUBS ;
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ;
DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS o
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

00:' Little Rock

Piowic

! Rei
Specimens received: December 19, 1994

The FBI Laboratory has received the evidence which
you sent for examination. The case has been assigned to
Exaniner il who may be contacted at r
through his/her supervisor at Please notify
the Examiner immediately if any changes occur in the status of
this case, such as court deadlines, dismissal of charges,
guilty pleas, or other special circumstances.

e e // § J=? W

SERALZED__. . S

sed

/7/ ey
DEC 2 81994
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FD-36 (Rev. 11-17-88) "2 h s
FBI

TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:

] Teletype J Immediate (0 TOP SECRET

] Facsimile [ Priority [ SECRET

X] AIRTEL ] Routine [0 CONFIDENTIAL
(J UNCLASEFTO
[CJ UNCLAS

Date 12/9/94

TO : SAC, JACKSON
FROM : SAC, HOUSTON (166C-LR-35380) (GC-1)
SUBJECT : UNSUB(S);

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED);

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;

ITAR-MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SALE AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION;

00: LITTLE ROCK

Re: Little Rock airtel to Birmingham and other
divisions, dated 9/30/94 and San Antonio airtel to Houston,
dated 11/8/94. Airtels not received by Jackson.division.

For the information of Jackson Division on August
23, 1987, captioned victims were beaten and placed on railroad

tracks after they observed a drug deal or tried to rip drugs
off a drug dealer.

This case has never been solved and appears to be
intentionally riddled with rumors. Investigative agencies
that have worked this case include, Saline County Sheriff’s

Department, Arkansas State Police, and Bryant, Arkansas Police
Department.

2 - JACKSON

2)- LITTLE ROCK
- SAN ANTONIO

2 - HOUSTON

AC/tlg

(8)

e

bic

Approved: Transmitted "~ Per
(Number) (Time)

cappe v, 1ransmiea "~ Per
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166C~LR-35380

In December, 1993, Sheriff JUDY PRIDGEN requested
assistance in investigating captioned subjects and FBI, Little
Rock has opened an investigation.

Current intelligence revealed that Saline County
Drug Task Force, some of whom are subjects in this matter,
will make road stops on drug dealers passing through Saline
County. The dealers are taken to the prosecutor's office
where they are stripped of all drugs and monies and then taken
to jail. Once in jail, a public defender will visit the
individuals where a deal is cut. The deal usually involves a
financial payment in exchange for the dropping of charges.

Internal Revenue Service (IRS) records reveal that
a number of individuals have wired money to these public
defenders which corroborate the fact that Western Union is
being used. It is also noteworthy that since IRS commenced
this inquiry these vehicles stops have ceased.

Referenced airtels reqﬁested Houston Division to

contact and intervie
and -

provided by Little Rock is correct including Social Security
Account Number, Driver's License number and descript

ive .
-now resides in at contact number&

mother, advised that he
telephone bill indicates that the contact number is
b. It should be noted that
advised that she has been recently contacted by IRS Agents

attempting to contact and she provided the same
aforementioned information to the IRS.

Investigation at Houston has determined that?
is currently incarcerated on assault charges a e

epartment of Corrections

inmate numberiis
R P B PO s L)

investigation at the

was negative , ®

record checks provided no addition ‘
information onP. All attempts to locate-,‘ )
were unsuccessful. = o

nvestigation at Houston has determined that-
is a @ nale, date ‘
5} irth All other 1identifying information

PR
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166C-LR-35380
Record checks on were negative.

Postal officials could not retrieve records on the post office

box number supplied by Little Rock Division with out a zip
code.

LEADS:

JACKSON DIVISION,

AT WEST POINT, MISSISSIPPT:

Contact
date of birth

alias date of bir

LITTLE ROCK DIVISION,

-

.?‘
AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS:

Review records pertaining to

and provide the Houston Division with
‘a postal zip code for

* SAN ANTONIO DIVISION,

AT _SAN SABA, TEXAS:

Contact date

lbs, driver’s

of birth

license number Social Security Accoun Number

, inmate numbe regarding his arrest by the
Drug Task Force in Saline County on

Questlon’regardlng al¥ drugs
well as th€ amount of ,
Determine all individual . 1ng the exchange. of
money. Ask to provide any proof of money exchanged that

he may have to include canceled checks, mone ceiptsg
or wire transfer recei
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FD-36 (Rev. 11-17-88) \W \’/
' FBI
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
[ Teletype (0 Immediate 1" TOP SECRET
[(J Facsimile 3 Priority [0 SECRET
K] AIRTEL [J Routine [CJ CONFIDENTIAL
] UNCLASEFTO
] UNCLAS

Date 12/19/94

TO : DIRECTOR, FBI
- (ATTN.: FBI LABO_RATORY)
& v ) ¢
FROM | : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (SQ 2) (P)

SUBJECT : UNSUBS; |

KEVIN IVES.(DECEASED) ;

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;

ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE; :
USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS'
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

00: LITTLE ROCK

6/2/94 and 9/14/94, FBI Laboratory Numbers 40131017 S WP
40317036 S WP AN, and 40519001 S WP AN.

4‘
REQUEST OF FBI LABORATORY

Examine the enclosed

Tl ooy et R gSC, L}Q)q. )ﬁ(g
fiota i l?qﬂq o :3 73: o St
RS SRS PP .._O-\

) ‘ Examine (sent under separate cover)
of the semen found in the underwear
of captioned.victim, DON HENRY, known as Q6.

Re FBI Laboratory Reports to Little Rock dated

AN,

he
fingerprinte located on the examined rifle, known as Q9.
3 - Bureau
(1 - Package Copy)
(2) - Little Rock &
PJC/sso , . s ey e T
(3) phr- / '(A)' jbw';:c“-

236

Approved: Transmitted Per

(Number) (Time)

AppluUYCU, 1Lransmitted Per
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166C~-LR-35380

Examine the enclosed

the hair samples located on the clothing of captioned
victims. If possible,

‘ to the samples located on victim’s clothing.

Enclosed for FBI Laboratory are the following:

_ /(1)
white male, date of birth
cover) .

IR’L’y 3((2) Seven (7) envelopes “

(sent under separate 193

- .
I

|

LC 187 1) e

) 7(4) DNA sample obtained by FBI Labor

at £f
w@n Q6 (sent under separate cover with the&

< R - e Bia Box ~(> 8
(Kd'- 4'0 F’“uba t”'(5) )Pillpf)[;;vfes

FBI Laboratory from captioned victims’ clothing.

For information of FBIHQ, a Grand Jury subpoena was

issued on December 15, 1994, for ite male, date
of birth

2%



FD-36 (Rev. 8-29-85) \os/ .

FBI

TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:

Teletype (0 Immediate T TOP SECRET

{J Facsimile (J Priority (] SECRET

[J AIRTEL Xl Routine ] CONFIDENTIAL
0 UNCLASEFTO
X] UNCLAS

Date_1/4/95

FM FBI LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (SQ 2) (P)
TO DIRECTOR FBI/ROUTINE/
BT

UNCLAS

CITE: //33904/

e
PASS: OFFICE OF PUBLIC AFFAIRS

SUBJECT: UNSUBS; KEVIN IVES (DECEASED); DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;.

ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE; USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE 0')')/ 7 '

DRUGS; DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION; 00O: LITTLE ROCK.

Fy W’/V
THIS COMMUNICATION CONTAINS RULE'6E INFORMATION. (M

REQUEST OF THE OFFICE OF PUBLIC AFFAIRS: Ho—" Y
(
THE LITTLE ROCK DIVISION REQUESTS THAT THE CURRENT /( M/’
"UNSOLVED MYSTERIES" TAPE, WHICH IS PERIODICALLY AIRED w

THROUGHOUT THE YEAR, BE REMADE TO EXCLUDE THE CURRENT
INDIVIDUALS SPEAKING ON THE TAPE. IT IS REQ%ESTED THAT THE

TAPE BE REMADE TO INFORM THE PUBLIC THAT A NEW(/\';NVESTIGATION

W e
PJC/sso b (’\\'. i:. 'lc.’ ._';4 S
(1) Ad= » N bidexed . i
% / Hiil o

Approved: ﬂ\S Original filename: SS0001W.004 (2)

Time Received: §Z 7 Telprep filename: . SSQ %d \_¢ D‘""‘P

MRI/JULIAN DATE: /609 / 00 6[ ISN: _ 003
FOX DATE & TIME OF ACCEPTANCE: 45/ ,/ 75 A/ j/ ‘/ %> , =24
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“PAGE 2 (166C~LR-35380) UNCLAS

HAS BEEN INITIATED BY THE FBI. THIS CURRENT INVESTIGATION HAS
REVEALED THAT THERE APPEARS TO BE A COVER-UP IN THE DEATHS OF
THESE BOYS. IT IS REQUESTED THAT THE JANUARY 15, 1995, AIRING
OF "“UNSOLVED MYSTERIES" REGARDING CAPTIONED SUBJECTS NOT BE
ATRED WITH THE PAST INACCURATE INFORMATION.

FOR INFORMATION OF FBIHQ AND THE OFFICE OF PUBLIC
AFFAIRS, LITTLE ROCK BEGAN AN INVESTIGATION ON CAPTIONED CASE
ON DECEMBER 15, 1993, AT THE REQUEST OF SHERIFF JUDY PRIDGEN,
SALINE COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, BENTON, ARKANSAS.

THE FIRST STEP IN THE FBI INVESTIGATION WAS A TOTAL
REVIEW OF ALL PRIOR INVESTIGATIONS, TO INCLUDE GRAND JURY
MATERIAL, THE ARKANSAS STATE POLICE INVESTIGATION, AND SALINE
COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE INVESTIGATION, PLUS A TOTAL REVIEW OF
ALL VIDEOTAPES, TO INCLUDE TﬁE "UNSOLVED MYSTERIES" TAPE WHICH
WAS MADE SHORTLY AFTER THE VICTIMS' DEATHS.

AFTER NUMEROUS FBI INTERVIEWS AND NUMEROUS POLYGRAPHS,
THE FBI INVESTIGATION HAS REVEALED NEW INFORMATION.

' IT IS BELIEVED THE VICTIMS' DEATHS OCCURRED AS THEY

Jo)C ATTEMPTED TO BREAK INTO THE RESIDENCE OF A_

_FOR THE PURPOSE OF STEALING COCAINE. THE VICTIMS

vz .

P



“PAGE 4 (166C-LR-35380) UNCLAS

AND WALKED OUT OF THE FBI OFFICE

DID SAY THAT ONE

b3

AND INVOLVED IN THE COVER-UP INVESTIGATION

—IN THE VICTIMS' DEATHS. (RULE 6E B‘)Q

INFORMATION) ; !

WHEN THE "UNSOLVED MYSTERIES" TAPE WAS MADE, THE

" INDIVIDUALS FEATURED ON THE TAPE WERE

IT IS NOW BELIEVED THAT ALL OF THESE INDIVIDUALS ARE CONNECTED

IN THE COVER-UP INVESTIGATION REGARDING THE DEATHS OF DON
HENRY AND KEVIN IVES.

ADDITIONAL INFORMA@@J‘ CAN BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING

SA—, LITTLE ROCK, — C
- ‘ 5)



FD-36 (Rev. 11-17-88)

FBI
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
[0 Teletype ] Immediate O TOP SECRET
[J Facsimile (] Priority [J SECRET
AIRTEL [J Routine 0 CONFIDENTIAL
O UNCLASEFTO
[J UNCLAS
Date 1/19/95
TO : DIRECTOR, FBI
(ATTN.: FBI LABORATORY)
FROM <+ : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (SQ 2) (P)
. SUBJECT : UNSUBS;

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED);

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;

ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS,
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION : e
00: LITTLE ROCK

Re FBI Laboratory Reports to Little Rock dated
6/2/94 and 9/14/94, FBI Laboratory Numbers 40131017 S WP AN,
40317036 S WP AN, and 40519001 S WP AN.

URST OF THE FBI_ LABORATORY

Examine (sent under separate cover) 53@;
semen found in the underwear S
of captioned victim, DON HENRY, known as Q6.

Examine the enclosed

a1r samples locaj:ed on the clothing of captioned
v ims. If possible,

6 to the samples located on the v1ct1m s cloth:mg.

. Enclosed for FBI Laboratory are the follow1ng:

Bopieton i J'/ 50 5){ f?’/ $709.947 ...

v el v
A

3 - Bureau ;

(1 - Package Copy)
& - Little Rock
PJC/rta

(5)

Approved: Transmitted

(Number) (Time)
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D3 o 1) w—
! cover) .

531°
|

{sent under separa

taken from

. Samples extracted from victim’s clothing were sent
in referenced airtel.

2%
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Memorandum

To :  SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Dse 1/12/95
] (SQ 2) .

oo N 10

Subject: UNSUBS;

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ;

DON HENRY  (DECEASED) ;

ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

00: LITTLE ROCK

ttached to this memo | interview done by Arkansas
State in reference to captioned
case.
b/')(' , _interviewed a confidential informant
who advise at the boys were rippi off a drug drop. The

source further advised

The source advised both

for P i5 23’7

SEARCHED INDEXED
. . SERIALIZED__,_ - FILED 2L
PJC/sso ‘7) 4
(2) ppn JAR 12 1385 S
F3l — LITTLE RO aod
|

1% v
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To : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Dae 1/6/95
(sQ 2)
Subject: UNSUBS ;

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED);

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;

ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

00: LITTLE ROCK

For information of the Little Rock Division,

193

appeared in the Little Rock Division as - -3

e 1ssuance of a grand jury subpoena on ' g
December 15, 1994.

ion, agreed

question regarded knowledge of who killed the

L;W(:’ boys, and the other question.regarded knowledge of how the boys
were placed on the tracks.

was involved 1in

cover-up.

Based on this information, writer believes that the
following interviews need to be conducted in this case with the
hope that the interviewees submit to a polygraph examination:

PJC/sso
(2) pu-

.ﬁ.
as

PR
PPN ..‘.1 sedavie i e ‘

E)
-

PRSI 10 RE § (&) Fed. R, Crim. ;.

S
/7 7 7 ‘/)l :
R T TR I U pee R PR Y 2 i PR 00 S I M1



166C-LR~-35380

(2)

was the individual whg

people interviewed and polygraphed as having full knowledge of

the events surrounding the victims’ deaths.
SP!!!

DON HENRY.
e investigation, is believed to be su

(4)
L;)CL during
for a number of reasons, to include overnight financial gain,

' inconsistencies in statements given to authorities, and total
avoidance of requests made b i i i i
and interviewin ‘

DON HENRY.

2% ¢
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FD-36 (Rg:v. 11-17-88) W
FBI
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
[] Teletype O Immediate O TOP SECRET
(3 Facsimile O Priority ] SECRET !
® AIRTEL ] Routine »~ + [0 CONFIDENTIAL
] UNCLASEFTO
. -3 UNCLAS
K
; Date_ 1/9/95
> 4
¥
FROM : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380); (SQ 2) (P)
SUBJECT : UNSUBS; ; '
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED); _ R
DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;
USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION _____
00: LITTLE ROCK <. E
d. o ? L .’ - . s
Re San Antonio airtel to Little Rock, 10/18/94. T
For information of-, subpoenas for
suspects in captloned’victlms' de are currently being - v

served for .ints. )
b-c/ A writ has been issued from the United States _ .
Attorney’s Office for.JAMES DAVIS CALLAWAW to appear in the ...« |=:¥¥
Little Rock Division on January 18, 1995. At that time, blood
will be drawn from as well as samples of his hair »
taken for comparison to evidence at the FBI Laboratory. R

) = Little Rock )
PJC/sso
(4) Lo~

Approved: Transmitted Per
(Number) (Time)




166C-LR-35380

LEADS:

DIVISION
AT A

Contact appropriate officials at FCI,
L;?(L— for all taped telephone conversations of

from December 10, 1994, to present.

2%




FD-36 (Rev. 11-17-88)

S

A

FBI
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
] Teletype [0 Immediate {J TOP SECRET
] Facsimile [ Priority (O SECRET
&1 _AIRTEL J Routine ] CONFIDENTIAL
0 UNCLASEFTO
O UNCLAS
Date 1/8/85
-TO : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (SQUAD 2)
¢ -
FRO@ : SAC, INDIANAPOLIS (166C~-LR-35380) (RUC)
SUBJECT : UNSUBS:;
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED); '
ET AL
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE
00: LR
Re LR airtel to BH, 9/30/94; IP airtel to LR,
10/6/94. :

Indianapolis airtel to Little Rock requested that

Indianapolis/Bloomington Resident Agency be advised of enough
background in order to accomplish leads set forth in Little
Rock airtel. To date no such information has been received by

Little Rock and therefore Indianapolis is placing this matter
in an RUC status.

N
QY- Little Rock
1 - Indianapolis )
GMD-smp o o 1
(3) ﬂ'/ / // !
m—-:-"
1% SERIALI ,.,,.‘LEO 7;‘—-#
JAN 1 3 193
- £ l
al
Approved: Transmitted

(Number) (Time)

Livumper) {(lI'ime)
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Memorandum

To : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Dac 1/19/95
(sQ 2)

- o O 5)C

Subject: UNSUBS;
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED);
DON HENRY (DECEASED);
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;
USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION
00: LITTLE ROCK '

For information of Little Rock, a subpoena

ourthouse Building
located at 600 West Capitol, Little Rock, Arkansas.

iately wrapped and placed in a small
and sealed.
a e envelopes were also initialed and sealed.

Due to the 1 ime returning back to the Little Rock
FBI Office, s
envelopes locked in the Agent’s desk. The Little Rock FBI Office

is a secure office manned twenty-four hours a day. o

The evidence was immediately retrieved on January 19,
1995, by writer, and it was noted that seals were still intact.
The evidence was shipped to FBI Laboratory for comparison against
the evidence found on the boys’ clothing.

PJC/sso _ /Cw.f‘fz »
(2) pan _ SERHCHED (HULAED

SERIAUZED__"‘Z,L”_FILED #__ t
JAN'T 9 1485 (" ‘,

F8I — LI"TLE RGTY -

1*
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<TD-3C(Rev. 11-17-88) Y N

b1¢
gl

\A_’/
FBI
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
] Teletype (] Immediate [J TOP SECRET
O Facsimile [ Priority ] SECRET
X AIRTEL O Routine [CJ CONFIDENTIAL
O UNCLASEFTO
(O UNCLAS
Date 1/23/95
TO : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) P
FROM : . SAC, NEW ORLEANS (166C-LR-35380) RUC

SUBJECT : UNSUBS:;
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED);
DON HENRY (DECEASED);
ITAR-MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SALE AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS; : %ﬂb
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION;

00: LITTLE ROCK

Re Birmingham airtel to New Orleans dated 10/23/94.
For information of receiving offices, contact was
‘ , Don CRNEE, -
on 1/09/95. It should be noted

is a "distant cousin" who

stayed brie residence during'the summer of
1994. # said accompanied by an unknown white
female stayed at hi dence for two or three days during
the early summer. accompanied by the female, left

%residenee enroute to Houston, Texas, to seek
en

year unknown). sai e has had no
since the summer of 1994 and has no way of

\

contact with

&> Little Rock
2- Birmingham
3- New Orleans

T 5w ———y

IR RN A
1SEARCTED 0L

—

‘SERIALIZED ;115971__'-
B &
4 JAN"2 61995 §

ars

Transmitted Per
l/j IU (Number) (Time)

JURIIDUIGN ST —

£8i - 1l nock_J i
L1

Approved:

R~ B
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166C-LR-35380

”has never lived atm
as only visited a couple © im
!1me of

As all requested investigation of New Orleans has
been completed this matter is being referred RUC.
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FD-36 (Rev. 11-17-88) = o 7

b~
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FBI
TRANSMIT VIA: ‘ PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
(O Teletype O Immediate O TOP SECRET
[0 Facsimile O Priority ] SECRET
®] AIRTEL 0 Routine [0 CONFIDENTIAL
’ [0 UNCLASEFTO
[0 UNCLAS
- Date 1/26/95
TO : SAC, LITTLE ROCK
FROM : SAC, HOUSTON (166E-LR-35380) (GC-1) (RUC)
SUBJECT : UNSUB(S);

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED),

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;

ITAR-MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SELL & DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION;

00: LITTLE ROCK

Re: Houston airtel to Jackson and other divisions,
dated 12/9/94 and Little Rock airtel to Birmingham and other
divisions, dated 9/30/94.

Referenced Little Rock airtel requested the Houston

Divigion to locate and interview

* regarding captioned matter. The Posta
nspection Service records reflect that

elr records

ed no information on Local record checks on

were negative and attempts to locate wvere
unsuccessful. ‘

Inasmuch as no further investigation remains in the

Houston Division, this matter is being placed in an RUC’A
status.

Q- LITTLE ROCK

- HOUSTON
AC/tlg
(3)
/w«%//
SERUALIZE T — FT,PET'
j JAN 3 01995

i FBl-lrrTl:Qn ;/

-—u——..—-..‘s

Approved: /VD\/-/ @W Transmitted Per
M

(Number) (Time)

I~
‘
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7-1 (Rev. 2-21-91) v’

HC

/g iﬁsggsgz Z \
LABORATORY

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

Date: January 12, 1995
To: SAC, Little Rock

FBIFileNe. 166C-LR-35380

L2b No. 50106020 S WP AN

Relerence: Communication dated December 19, 1994

Your No. 166C-LR-35380 (SQ 2) (P)

Re: UNSUBS ;
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED):;
DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE:;
USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS:
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

00: Little Rock

Specimens received:

January 6, 1995

‘y RS
. The FBI Laboratory has received the evidence which
you sent for examination. The case has been assigned to
Examiner who may be contacted at
through his/her supervisor at . ease notify
the Examiner immediately if any changes occur in the status of

this case, such as court deadlines, dismissal of charges, - iy
guilty pleas, or other special circumstances.

N
SEARCHED ___  womeed.__
SLRIALIZCD

< mfn__;('f-;::

JAK 2.4 1995

ey

5)IC




7-1 Rev. 2-2191) \j\} 3
& LABORATORY A

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

Date: January 19, 1995
To: SAC, Little Rock

FBIFile No. 166C~LR~-35380

Lab No. E-2906

Reference: Communication dated December 19, 1994

Your No. 166C-LR-35380 (SQ 2) (P)

Re: UNSUBS;
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ;
DON HENRY (DECEASED);
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE .OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

Specimeéns received: January 17, 1995 in Latent Fingerprint Section

Specimens: ' ' &7

Fingerprints of aka —
aka

L ’ :

The latent fingerprints previously’reported in

ionnection with the captioned case are not the fingerprints of

The result(s) of the other requested forensic
examlnatlon(s) and the disposition of the specnnen(s) w111 be
furnished in a separate report. -

.
RN

Sk 5 s¥.2y
SEARCHED 15EXED —_— ‘
SERIALIED_ £ BHEG t?’

Thic Renort Is Furnichad Bar Offrial Tlea Nnly
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LABORATORY

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

Date: 1/25/95
To: SAC, Little Rock

FBIFileNo. 166C-LR-35380

Lab No. 50120029 S WP AN

Reference: Communication dated January 19, 1995

Your No. 166C~LR-35380 (SQ 2) (P)

Ree  UNSUBS;
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED):
‘ DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

00: Little Rock

Specimens received:

January 20, 1995

The FBI Laboratory has received the evidence which
you sent for examination. The case has been assigned to

Examiner @il who may be contacted at or
through his/her supervisor at Please notify

the Examiner fimmediately if any changes occur in the status of
this case, such as court deadlines, dismissal of charges,
guilty pleas, or other special circumstances.

In order to alert Laboratory Division personnel to e
the presence of potentially infectious human biological
material, the Occupational S8afety and Health Administration’s
Bloodborne Pathogen Standard must be followed. This standard*
requires that biohazard warning labels be affixed to any
container which may contain human blood or other human
biological material. Additionally, please notify the FBI
Laboratory immediately should any information be developed
which indicates that the suspect(s) or victim(s) are known to

be infected with the Human Immunodeficiency Virus ,(HIV) or. the‘ﬂ49/ ﬁ“
Hepatitis B Virus. L0 Crtl 2y G

SEARCHED LeDEXED

*29 CFR 1910.1030 (g) (1) (i) (A) (/ ssmuzm____ﬁ FLED z“_

JAN 271835 r

bl

F8I — LITTLE ROCK /] _H
:

| 10
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Memorandum

To : SAC, OKLAHOMA C

ITY (94-210) (P) Date  1/22/95

SHES QI

Subject: POLYGRAPH EXAMI

On 1-23-95, the

bv-'c conducted of

SSN:

Polygraph Unit for review.

Upon completion
other items pertaining to
the Little Rock Division
file(s).

1l - 94-210

,CP - 166C-LR-35380
Test conducted in Little

JEJ/jej

CM%\WQ

NATION

results of a polygraph examination
a white male, DO at
_were forwarded to FBIHQ

of that review, all charts, forms and
this examlantlon will be returned to
for inclusion in the appropriate

Rock on 1- 18-95.

i DY 259

SEARChED INDEXED ———

s P
.

{
Ilz

FILED _.—-————" Lt

?’ 1995,

T




Memorandum

To

From

Subject:

SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Dac 1/12/95
(5Q 2)

- S -

UNSUBS;

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED);

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;

ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

00: LITTLE ROCK

along with{ NN is 2 suspect in the

deaths of captioned victims.

PJC/sso

(2)

»

IR

. o :
. 7 NN

T N o g

$a 7L 7. e

ssmr\uzmwmw — o

JAb¥1 2 1995

b St

Bl — LITILERST
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Memorandum

'

- Ny

v /

To

From

Subject:

—by Arkansas State Police
L1C

1D

PJC/séo
(2) ,DA,,Q

SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Daec 1/27/95
(SQ 2)

(N |, /C

UNSUBS;

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED);

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;

ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

00: LITTLE ROCK '

Attached to this memo is a co of an interview .of

In this interview

Stanchty figintl
SERIALIZED + {0 e

0
JAN 77 1395

FBl — LITTLER "L

1%
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FD-302 (Rev. 3-10-82)

-1-

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

date of birth
male, was advised of the identitie
and the nature of the interview.
Saline County

B
5D

o

Date of transcription

1/27/95

3 oahanind .. 8D o i
or ar L) e
7 | SERlAUuD.__?x—-\ ; :
Investigation on 1/13/95 s Benton, Arkansas Filel|#
SA H . :
by _ SA PJC/ss0O 67 C- Date dictate 1/18/95 e

-253

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;

it and its contents are not to be distrihuted anteide vour acency N
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166C~LR-35380

Continuation of FD-302 of _ , On 1/ 13 / 95 , Page 2
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Memorandum "y (o

L.R-16
To : SAC, LITTLE ROCK Date 2/2/95
Subject:  CONSENSUAL MONITORING CCTV

PEN REGISTER
TELEPHONIC X

This form is to be executed in instances where CCTV,
PEN REGISTERS and TELEPHONIC monitoring techniques are to be -
used. A separate form must be executed for each different .
technique used in a case.

CASE CAPTION: UNSUBS:;KEVIN IVES (DECEASED); DON HENRY (DECEASED): ‘
ET_AT: O0: LR o~ ) . . p 4

J) [ /S 27/ ]/

DATE s

DATE

LR FILE LR 166C-LR-35380 §

ERVISOR
(./[j

FACTS AND JUSTIFICATION FOR E OF TECHNIQUE. (GIVE SPECIFIC

FACTS) ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NEEDED:
Captioned victims were discovered on 8/23/87 in the early morning
hours after their bodies had been overrun by a Union Pacific train.
Investigation in this case has been intentionally riddled with rumors an
innuendos. Investigation, at this point in time, reveals that a -
cover np in the investigation exists with law enforcement involve-

to work the

LﬁL e
ye
bD

AUSA__ SANDRA CHERRY on 2/1/95 was contacted

and concurs in use of the consensual monitoring technique.

(If a Bureau Source is the consenting party, give symbol
number )

U.S. Attorney's Office notified by confirming letter i
dated __2/2/95 ‘

{17 case File__ 166C-LR-35380 | ' ' o
IJ: Case ELSUR Subfile_ [l f - BDS5330D sub_ ELA]
1 - Telephonic (66-1802) :

CCTV (66F-LR-34301)__ o sy 29'5’,«
Pen Registers (66-2117) Aéé( A S : ﬁ-

-

SEARCHED ——— lly‘fu_.k[() —_—

smmuzso__&,ﬁum /i
FEB O 2 13%

L _ZA@L{ t

}——— \7/T L4
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Captioned victims were discovered during the early morning
hours or 8/23/87 after they were run over by a Union Pacific
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U.S. Department of | Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

_ 10825 Financial Centre Pkwy., #200 .
In Reply, Please Refer  to

Little Rock, Arkansas 72211

File No. 1 66C~LR-35380 February 6, 1995

Honorable Paula J. Casey
United States Attorney
Eastern District of Arkansas
Little Rock, Arkansas

Attention: Mr. Robert J. Govar
Assistant United States Attorney

Re: Unknown Subjects; -
Kevin Ives (Deceased);
Don Henry (Deceased);
Interstate Transportation in Aid of
Racketeering - Murder for Hire;

Use of Minors to Sell and Distribute Drugs;
Domestic Police Cooperation

Dear Ms. Casey:

The purpose of this letter is to advise the
United States Attorney’s Office of the progress to date in the

investigation being conducted on the deaths/homicide of Don Henry
and Kevin Ives.

During this investigation, allegations concerning
corruption of law enforcement officials in Saline County, as well
as Pulaski County, have come to the attention of the Federal
Bureau of Investigation (FBI) and are being addressed. Further,‘67<‘
i ears that the special prosecutor appointed in this case,

may have misused his authority and disregarded other
"leads that may have assisted efforts to bring this investigation
to a logical conclusion. Lastly, it also appears that certain
Saline County officials may have conspired to "cover up" the
investigation into the deaths of Don Henry and Kevin Ives.

Enclosures

1 - Addressee
72) - Little Rock (166C-LR-35380) (SQ 2) (P)
PJC/sso

(3) Lo

M ~
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Law _Enforcement Involvement

A number of interviews have been conducted which have
implicated law enforcement officers involved in drug trafficking
in Saline County. Many investigators working on this case
"disregarded" any information regarding law enforcement
involvement because some witnesses themselves were drug dealers.
Law enforcement officials alleged to be involved 1n drug
trafficking in Saline County include:

B1C




Please find enclosed the following interviews to
support above-mentioned individuals’ involvement:

KhC
LD 5

8.
9.
10.
11.
12.

Special Prosecutor Dan Harmon - Assistant Richard Garrett .

Linda Ives was disturbed by the lack of investigation
regarding the deaths of her son, Kevin Ives, and his friend, Don
Henry. Mrs. Ives informed former Sheriff Steed that the official

determination of the cause of the deaths of her son and Don Henry
was intolerable.

The parents of the deceased boys became very vocal
regarding their unhappiness with the police

ipvestigation of this
case. During 1988, they were approached by b
“re arding their concerns with the current

investigation.

£



of Don Henry’s death.

Evidence from this case, to include a sketch of the
accident scene, cigarette butts left at the accident site,
pictures of the crime scene, plus the original case file are
missing. The clothing from the victims had never been processed
until the FBI retained custody of the clothing from Arkansas
State Police as well as Saline County in January, 1994.

Ives-Henry
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United States AT ofney’s'O

¥

)

g1~

"Arkansas Democrat-
Gazette" newspaper

Sincerely yours,

Robert M. Satkowski
Special Agent in Charge

By:
ES.)CL’ | Supeersory !!ecial Agent

C 2N
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U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

“In Reply, Please Refer to

FileNo. 1 66C-LR-35380

X

3
10825 Financial Centre Pkwy., #200
Little Rock, Arkansas 72211
February 3, 1995

}

Honorable Paula J. Casey
United States Attorney
Eastern District of Arkansas

Little Rock, Arkansas

Attention: Ms.

Re:

Sandra Cherry
Assistant United States Attorney

Unknown Subjects;

Kevin Ives (Deceased) ;

Don Henry (Deceased);

Interstate Transportation in Aid
of Racketeering - Murder for Hire;

Use of Minors to Sell and Distribute Drugs;
Domestic Police Cooperation

Dear Ms. Casey:

The purpose of this letter is to reference a
conversation between Assistant United States Attorn
Sandra Cherry of your office and Special Agent (SA)

ey iAUSAi
f our office when on February 1, 1995, the following was

iscussed:

L4

Captioned victims were discovered duriﬁg the early

morning hours of August 23, 1987, after they were run over by a

Union Pacific train.

1 - Addressee -

(2 - Little Rock (166C-LR-35380) (SQ 2) (P)

PJC/sso
(3) ﬂz'...h

Investigation to date.reveals that the



51
LAD

After hearing the above facts, AUSA Sandra Cherry
concurred with the consensual monitoring as an investigative tool
and sees no entrapment.

Sincerely yours,

Robert M. Satkowski
- Special Agent in Charge

By:
lﬁ)C_ !uperv1sory Special Agent_
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-1-
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription 2 / 3 / 95 ‘

/ ‘

white male, was advised of the identities o
Agents and the nature of the interview. * transported to
Little Rock on a writ, was advised of his rights. After signing

his advice of rights form, supplied the following
information: i _

DON_HENRY
BO DON HENRY and KEW

N

DON HENRY
KEVIN IV

LI M DoN T
571D

KEVIN IVES.
Both KEVIN and DON would smoke dope. . DON HENRY Ieft his Murine,
which he would put into his eyes before he would return to his

5

Investigationon _ 1/17/95 a Little Rock, Arkansas Fic# _FBBG-LR-35380 -
1T — R

s i;) S
> ‘_/PJC/SSO () Date dictated 1 /20/95 {5 19495 ‘

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the }’:‘I}‘l. It is the property of the FBI and is 1paned to yéayt agene¥iLE ROCK 7! /
Ak —— -

. . £
Wand Ve fantante amt oAt el Yol 3T Y

a4 o . l
L ~-T,.. 7 O . | R
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166C-LR-35380

Continuation of FD-302 of _—“, On 1/ 17 / 95 , Page

The victins

The speculation was that the
i i ths.
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FD-302a (Rev. 11-15-83)

166C-LLR-35380

Continuation of FD-302 of — »On 1/17 /95 » Page 3

in anything
"IVES.

-new about the deaths of DON HENRY and KEVIN




FD-302a (Rev. 11-15-83)

166C-LR-35380

HENRY-IVES murders

IVES-HENRY CASE. §KEITH MC KASKLE

KEVIN IVES.

KLE was murdered.

MC KASKLE’Ss




Memorandum

To

From

Subject:

SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Dae 2/10/95
(SQ 2)

Sy -

UNSUBS;

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED);
DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;

-:DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

¢ 00: LITTLE ROCK

Attached to this memo is a statement qu
taken by SA as well as

E“]C’ Task Force Officers

&0

PJC/sso
(2)

T

bl R A M

SEARCHED, IhDu\ED e
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Memorandum

To : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Dac 2/10/95
(sQ 2)

o S |, C

Subject: UNSUBS; '

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED);

DON HENRY (DECEASED);

ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

00: LITTLE ROCK

Attached to this memo is a copy of a prosecutor‘s >
subpoena issued from the prosecutor’s office in Saline County. i
This subpoena was served on to 1376.,
deliver all letters or written communi
directed to

A PRS-
//KL',’?,;/ O /(/ v’/ ..:"0 j{é

PJC/sso SEARCHED IKCCIED
(2) id> SERIALIZED___ /ZFILED va - ‘
FBlL ~ LITTLE ROQL »
1%

i



PROSECUTING ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

SUBPOENA
DUCES TECUM

THE STATE OF ARKANSAS---Sheriff of SALINE County, Ar: . éi?ﬁf@

You are commanded to summon, — to

deliver all 1letters or written communication £rom -,

airected to (IEGEGEENEEEEEEEE o the office

of Dan Harmon, Prosecuting Attorney located at 102 South Main,

Benatn, Ar 72015 on or before the (NN 1555~ — ——

IT IS SO ORDERED. 7ﬁz-
Witness My Hand This QZDay o

an-Harmon

Return of Service
I hereby certify that I have this day served the within by
reading the same and stating the substance thereof to the within *+

4

named this day of , 1994.
Filed this day of ¢ 1994

) 127199
(£
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FD-302 (Rev. 3-10-82)

-1-
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

e

2/3/95

Date of transcription

wHite male

Social Security Account Num

was 1nterviewed sat the offices of the U.
e Eastern Distrijct of Arkansas pursuant
In addition to thef investigating Agents, present
during the interview were:

Enforcement Administration (DEA) "Agents

Assistant United States Attorneys (AUSAs) PAT HARRIS
and ROBERT J. GOVAR.

-provided the following information:
. oo -

S.

B

eI TSR :.:<‘?‘{':5."':":." : /

SCARCHED INDEXED o ——

T
szmuzeo,._%*%—i—’
-t

Investigation on 1/19/95 a Little Rock, Arkansas Fie# _156C
SA b‘?& ok
by __ SA DJW/sso Date dictated 1 5 ]
T %
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; i \
it and its contente ame nat 1 he dietrihnted aeel 7

by CADEEEEEEEEEEEEEEET T A R N Date dictated 1 70— 1 {LLA]
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166C-LR-35380

Continuation of FD-302 of —_—_—_—__—__, On 1/ 19 / 95 , Page 2

R e R

october, . 1994,




ED-302a (Rev. 11-15-83)

166C-LR-35380

Continuation of FD-302 of ______ on__1/19/95

i

" Shortly thereafter, in November,-




)

FD-302a (Rev. 11-15-83)

166C-LR-35380

Continustion of FD-302 of

1,1C,
1D

HC RASKLE,
lgIC KASKLE’s death

HC KASKLE’s residence)
MC KASKLE

Q;

OB

, On

1/19/95

, Page

MC KASKLE

\ MC RALR LB

P



FD-302a (Rev. 11-15-83)

166C-LR-~35380

e

e

?/\ 1/19/95 , Page 5

deaths of HENRY and 5




Memorandum

To : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Dsate 2/10/95
(SQ 2)

o I 5 C.

Subject: UNSUBS;
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED):;
DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS ; v
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION
00: LITTLE ROCK

>

Attached to this me is a statement taken of
P the site where the boys’ bodies b 4
hii iiei ilace on the tracks. There is no mention of whether 7

the emergency vehicles going to the scene of

the boys’ deaths.

PJC/sso0 i " é@

(2) 240 SEARCHED NOEXED .~
~ SERIALIZED m O//
FEB 10 199

EBlL — LITTL
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166C-LR-35380
PJC/sso

=

ADMINISTRATIVE:

The following investigation was co
February 4, 1995, by Special Agent (S

b:L[E;7l> advised that a

/'5’(" {" ’ / <:"*‘ :; ,‘" _’ 3

SEACHED. tucatd
SERIALIZED, __FILED ;/

FES 14 1905 ﬂ
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FD-36 (Rev, 11-17-88)
FBI
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
(J Teletype (J Immediate (O TOP SECRET
[J Facsimile (] Priority [C] SECRET
X] AIRTEL [ Routine [0 CONFIDENTIAL
{J UNCLASEFTO
[J UNCLAS
Date 2/21/95
TO. : DIRECTOR, FBI (166C-LR-35380)
(ATTN.: FBI LABORATORY)
FROM SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (SQ 2) (P)
UNSUBS;

SUBJECT :
: KEVIN IVES (DECEASED);

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;

ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;

DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

00: LITTLE ROCK

Re EEI Laboratory Reports to Little Rock dated
6/2/94 and 9/14/94,, FBI Laboratory Numbers 40131017 S WP AN,
M 40317036 S WP AN, and 4.‘9519001 S WP AN. : '

REQUEST OF FBI LABORATORY

Examine blood samples (sent under sgparate cbver)
for a possible DNA match of the semen found in the underwear
of DON HENRY, one of captioned victims, known as Q6.

F .
Examine the fingerprints of

FBI Numberq%ate of birt ~against

the fingerprints located on the examine e, knownfas Q9.

aril
/

s
S

Lne

3 - Bureau
(1 - Package Copy)
- Little Rock

=~ Lt -
7 2 - #
: ,

.-

. 4

PRy 2
PRy

JC/sso ,
5 4 P P «
ah 2alas . - |
Approved: Transmitted Per
(Number) (Time)
approved: ‘I'ransmitted Per



166C-LR-35380

Examine the enclosed hair samples for comparison
against the hair samples located on the clothing of captioned
victims. If possible, compare enclosed hair samples, through
DNA, to the samples located on victims’ clothing. ‘

Enclosed for FBI Laboratory are the following:
Six (6) tubes of blood taken from—
b’)Q’ -sent under separate cover)
ﬂenvelopes of hair samples taken from
n3 5

2%

ey

et

2
B¢
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{Mount Clipping in Space Below)

Harmon falters

Snaad gy e e

in investigation
into RDA deal

BY MICHELLE HILLIER
Democrat-Gazette State Reporter
i . BENTON — An investigation
into allegatrons that a local en-
gineering firm bilked Saline
County taxpayers out of $1.2 mil-
. lion appears, to .have sta
i again. . .
.. In November 1994, Pros Cat-
| ing Attorney Dan Harmo)
| Benton 1ssued 13 subpoen

the contract in February A ""
when ‘an engineer emplo; 0y
Hopee,Engmeers -allegeddite
firni did little to comply with¥ts
contract t0"plan the building of
. a reservoir funded by a 1-cent
couhtywrde ‘sales tax that voters
approved.in August 1990.77 .44
" The  engineer, Chaﬂ
Robert JMcIlroy, ‘made’ the valle-*
gatifns in‘a deposition taken'by"
- Harmon, and then quit his job at
Hope Engineers.two:days later.
“xMecllroy ‘wouldn’t ‘disciiss=the:
tbplgh witha: reporter. lastgeu
one else ‘interviewed by the -
reporter would support the alle—
ations that Hope-did little"work-
orﬁthe $1.2 million it-was-paid.;’
H;)é):h:fﬁcrals denied the’ alle-
,g As ""-egbeé&-“w“{i T A
+~oTHere didn’t seer to be: ’f;xguch i
p‘rogress in Harmon’s investiga-
tibn .of .the allegatlons antillast<:
‘fall,* when * 4+ chanéery~ court
]udge ruled in a taxpayers’ law-
- sufit that officials were > collecting -
'-the“ gales tax- lllegally RS R
*75Thé judge said he found that .
the''$20 million” the ‘tax would
have generated could not cover -
thdreservoir’s costs i L b vl

i I

*“The county has begun refund-
mg to taxpayers $3.55 million of
the. approximately $14.5 million

in-tevenues already collected. Of :

~ {He remainder, $1.2 million will

bé& given to attorneys to cover
their fees, while $8 million will
be held in a special account to
be used for an undetermined fu-
tu;e water supply project. -

-*<~Harmon “said ' in- November
1994 that the ruling would help

bolster his mvestlgatxon of alle- -

gations “about ‘the -'engineering
firm, but it appears that he
hasn’t; moved the mvestlgatlon
ntich furthers ;s &5 3074 4wt
: -Harmon hasn’t returned mes-
sages'“from Arkanfas-Democrat-
Giizette .reportersssinvewallega--
tions that he recentliahgﬁ‘t his-

- cufrent wife and a former«yife
. were published by the newspa-

) per in January. . . N

Bt key people who were sub—

. poenaed .in- the 'RDA case said

- hefore it was. signedw;f:q‘,t

‘%’li:mocra Charlie Cole, Cha!‘-

Harmon never questioned them.
SrAmong | those sitbpoenaed was
freshian state Sen. -Doyle Webb'
of Benton, a former Saline Coun-.

,ty,,Q't‘lomm Court membef ho ¥

viewed. the  reservoir’’ contract’

=" At the time, Webb, a Repub-
hcan, was challengmg Democrat-
e] Roberson:in the Noy. 8,.1994,
erectron for the seat held byfel-
.,n& Ly \»u:" i1 ',“
rn’ion, a Democrat ho ran’
u;}o osed last year, denied that .
it-¥ras ;4 political; ploydw‘hen he,
iék ed the subpoenas four, days
be qre the ‘election
wever;«-Webb’s~ x

behe‘f,g thatgHarmo ”ﬂiivasn’t‘
cUntinting the' ‘investigation: -

o] told you it would never hap-.
ﬁeﬁ “and that it was polxtlcal n.
Ellls saxd Tuesday ;

3 “support “his * clalm, ElllS
éld Harmon “neéver: questioned:
} o former“‘RDAhChalrman*

: : att
. George Ellis, ot;Bepton,‘b tains,

Secretary Glen* Suggs ‘Brown'
and Suges also . retained Ellis
wheh they Weré s éd:

Said e S

pLES

TN

¥

(Indicate page, name of
newspaper, city and state.)

Arkansas Democrat-Gazette
Little Rock, Arkansas

Page 1
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Memorandum

To :  SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Daxe 2/17/95
(sQ 2)

o I ,7C

Subject: UNSUBS;

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ;

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;

ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE; : e
USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS; T
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

00: LITTLE ROCK ’

The purpose of this memo is to request payment in the
for services to be

amount of
rendered on February 21 and 22, 1995.

A writ has been issued for samples of blood, hair, and
major case prints for an .
Investigation has revealed that and may have been
involved in captioned matter during 1987.

6
F

. (% ¢
PJC/sso 5m;m¢ fwent
(2) LR SERIALIZED ’
FEB 17 1995

_ e g /
dI@

N
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~

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

(Indicate page, name of
newspaper, city and state.)

Little Rock,

Democrat-Gazette Benton Bureau .

BENTON — Police Chief
Rlck Elmendorf has asked the
- city’ attomey to review an:as-
,,_‘sﬂftt}llt ‘case, against . Prosecutmg
* orney Dan_Harmon,

" Elmend mAtto-
ney Sam Ed Gibson: to /2
whether charges should” be

.should be requested. /- .
“I've asked him to'give me a
recommendatnon," ., Elmendorf

x-w1fe,

Harmon s '

‘P

r "36,°told police
‘é‘é‘t’ Huchmgson

, and thre

‘filed or if.a special pr ecutor

o

~

~

ned to kill her Jan

29 at hepBenton home. They also
sa1d threatened Turner, who
she'walked in on the: attack

Harmon, 50, has denied he
armed Huchmgson
Elmendorf said he believed
the mvestlgatlon to be “95 per-
cent complete.”
- “We've got- a.couple: more

’thmgs we need to do‘on’it,” bt

they should be completed w1th-
in a week, he.said. sy

The"*alleged -“attack--came
nearly amonth after,

;. ened to ‘klll qher xPohce r\eport

SN XSS

- mon’s_neck and a bump, onJler

" police did:notiarrest-h

W armon S
;-and a _neigl or, . current wifé,-Holly Harmon;267%

-alleged he beat her and threat
i ,h,a*pe,lgﬂhbor., \.,,‘,g?“‘:". Pl
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Police chief asks for review of Harmon case \

—»cN’

ed seemg brmses on Holly Har— |

head at that txme 5 k<;,
An officer said Harmon Jater

admitted grabbmg his :wife :

putting ‘a gunato :h

mendorf said he “did "not~ seek‘~
charges because Holly Harmon .
refused*to“file ¢a* 'compgalnt
against Sher, hiisband.who"is-
proisecutor for: ‘Saline, {}rant
and‘H prmg e85
~Offic! als alsc’%%clmed;
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FD-36 (Rev. 11-17-88)
FBI
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
] Teletype [J Immediate (O TOP SECRET
Facsimile (C] Priority (] SECRET
®] AIRTEL [0 Routine [0 CONFIDENTIAL
[0 UNCLASEFTO
[J UNCLAS
Date 2/22/95
TO. : DIRECTOR, FBI (166C-LR-35380)
(ATTN. : BORATORY)
R e I
FROM : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (SQ 2) (P)
SUBJECT : UNSUBS;
: KEVIN IVES (DECEASED);
DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;
USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION
00: LITTLE ROCK
Re FBI Laboratory Reports to Little Rock dated
6/2/94 and 9/14/94, FBI Laboratory Numbers 40131017 S WP AN,
40317036 S WP AN, and 40519001 S WP AN, and Little Rock

airtels to

REQUEST OF

FBI Laboratory, 12/19/94 and 2/21/9S5.

FBI LABORATORY

FBI Number
examined r

3 - Bureau

the semen found in the underwear of DON HENRY,
captioned victims, known as Q6.

Examine the fingerprints ofm
q, against the fingerprints located on

ifle,

(1 - Package Copy)

Examine blood samples for a possible DNA match of
one of

nown as Q9.

(2 - Little Rock /ééﬁ A/e 35?@’M£
PJC/sso
(5) pan
64 BfEE w387 B7/3 80k ‘.
I‘ fl‘{fﬁ'l . Z“"*_ 2 .3 2 -‘?5" “‘M | ,:‘?
" S e - /U S— ’ .
- Rd- €y {\ -
e L e JO
Approved: Transmitted Per

Annravods

(Number) (Time)

T rancrettacd



166C-LR-35380

Examine the enclosed hair samples for comparison
against the hair samples located on the clothing of captioned
victims. If possible, compare enclosed hair samples, through
DNA, to the samples located on victims’ clothing.

Enclosed for FBI Laboratory are the following:

Four (4) tubes of blood taken fro
QI o1 vunoo 4SS, Oate of birt

ngerprint classification

A’?Q “velopes of hair samples taken from

For information of FBIHQ, a writ was issued for

Ry oote of birth(QR for sanples
o lood and hair. ;

2%
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Memorandum -

To SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Dae 2/24/95
(sQ 2)

= o U 61 C

Subject: UNSUBS;

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ;

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;

ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE; ‘

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS; ) .
DOMESTIC POLICE coo#ERATION

00: LITTLE ROCK

On February 10, 1995, the enclosed tax statements were
obtained from Assistant United States Attorney (AUSA)  ROBERT J.
GOVAR. These tax statements were furnished for review in
reference to captioned case.

Given the fact that they are over two inches thick, it

is requested that a sub file be opened to facilitate management
of same.

i

2 - 166C~LR-35380 . _ ] _ _
(D - 166C-LR-35380 Sub o

PJC/sso N D -Qé
(3) DAno ‘

Stanciitd liseatU

SERIP.LIZED__;___FIL[D i‘f
0 9 4 G

1*
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finished; charges may follow voscures

BY RODNEY BOWERS

Democrat-Gazette Benton Bureau

BENTON — Police ' Chief
Rick Elmendorf could decide
this week whether to seek
charges against Prosecuting At-
torney Dan Harmon of Benton,
who allegedly attacked. his ex-
_.wife and threatened her and a

neighbor. .. .

Lt. Roger Galther sald Mon-
day that detectives have com-
pleted their investigation and
presented thelr ﬁndmgs to El—
mendorf. .-

Elmendorf who was not at’

_ work Monday because of the hol-
iday, could ask that a special
prosecutor be appomted to re-
view the case..,,;.

Harmon’s. ex-w1fe, Teresa

.;Huchingson, 31 told police that -

Harmon, -; 50, ; beat her .and
threatened to klll her Jan. 29.A
. police. report also,-stated , that

" Huchmgson S nexghbor, Laquada»‘

Turner, walked in on the assault
at Huchingson’s home and that
Harmon threatened to kill her.

But the women told-the Ar-
kansas Democrat-Gazette . that
Harmon never thréatened to
kill Turner. “He just told meto
be quiet unless I wanted some
of it,” Turner said."

- Harmon has said he d1d not
harm his ex-wife.”

Turner - apparently had a

change of mind -about cooperat-

ing in the casé after Harmon al-
legedly -disrupted a birthday
party Feb. 10 at her home.

- She said_Harmon ‘knew that -

investigators had planned’'to
take her statement concerning

the assault, ‘and” came 1o’ her

housé “afterward. ‘She said he

told her that he did not want his,

7-year-old.,.son -, playing:; «‘;w:th
Turner’s chlldren or attendmg
:her party IR R o
s AS a3 result, she sald “Im

IS

“willing ‘to" ‘testify about e'very—
thing I saw” in the January at-
tack. “He’s made me angry, and
I'm a strong-willed person.” .
Turner and Huchingson had
planned to seek charges against
Harmon, but said they later
,changed their minds.,, ,
Turner, »wpoe.,sand‘that Hat

f"ymon called hér after the assault,’

‘had’sdid she did not want to, be
_dragged .into.: the . feud<-and
feared that authorities would do.
nothing to Harmon.-Huchingson:
said she feared Harmon would
use his.influence to implicate
‘her in-a-crime:and obtamn:us—
tody of their child. *~ == er
Huchingson said.Harmon be-
came. upset andxcame,to,ther
house Jan. 20 ‘after she called

.him:a wxfe-beaterxand told hunf
-she did not-want their son to,vis-
N Tl.t hlma\,@ ,*—;)ﬂ. ,4S£

vy WA e

hareese;: Hamld
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Embattled prosecufo

i. ~ BY RODNEY.BOWERS .
" Democrat-Gézetts Benton Bureau :
. BENTON — It seems fitting

hat Prosecuting Attorney  Dan
tfll'larmon wears a Philadelphia
illies baseball cap after,work.
{ Baseball fans view the team as
blue collar, scrappy and some-
what wild. Many of those traits —
particularly wildness —have kept
armon in the news since 1980.
| In the past 15 years, Harmon
has been accused of beating at
1éast five people, including an ex-
ife and a fellow lawyer. He also
has been the sutt:jecgqé‘ a feder-
al drug investigation and was con-
vic(%gt]igfor failure to file a tax re-
E 170y | IERERURRIEE 1 St SRR b AR
But like the Phillies, Harmon
has had his victories ¥ ez
. Those include winning almost
all of his cases ‘as a prosécutor
and overturning a state medical -
examiner’s accidental-death yuls,
ing in the highly publicized'casex
of Don Henry and Kevin Ivés.~
~ Harmop also stood up,to.a judge -
and was jailed for his refusal to
‘take 2. drug test when he hadn’t
‘been convicted of a crimekd i
T Linda TIves' of | Brydnt, “sthe -
mother, of Kevin Ives, said those
-‘-éo’ntradictiQns{;gxe_xp_pllf)_yﬁlr)*aﬁg}m
.-“That’s the sad thing she .

¥

e

said. “He could have been any-

thing he wanted to be, done any-

thing he vgaptgd todo.

“He is an absolute.masterful
attorney and’:prosecufor. ‘I've
seen:pone betfer,” .-

. But,'she said, “He’s manipula-
tive. That’s what make§ him what
he is— he’s a masterful’ manip-
ulator.nesvig 7o g T

Recent events seem to suppbrt
that view.: .°, U

Tpree wqmeﬁ;- including Har--
mon’s ex-wife, Teresa: Huching-
son, 31, recently accused him of
viplent crimes. Two of the

* women said they planned to seek
charges, but }’.Iarrx‘nqn changed

their minds. . B

Police -said Harmon : beat

Huchingson and threatened to
kill her Jan. 29. An, officer said
Harmon, ‘who, is about 5 feet'6
inches tall and weighs more than
175_pounds,. also .threatened.;to
kil Laquada Turner, 36, a neigh-
bor who walkediin on the attack
at Huchingson's home; .+ ‘dhniys;
/- Huchingson said-Jan.-30 that
Harmon became upset after she

called’him a-“wife_beatér’¥and -

‘told hini she didn’ want their7-

year-old son to visit. him: xgkeigr

=;: Harmon; has:refused ;to’ com-

ment about the iricidents fo_the
Arkansas ;. Democrat-Gazette'sbut

b?c

Harmon is a survivor -

M
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e
tea”

told The Benton Coun'er that he)

didn’t harm Huchingson.
“All you have to do is look at
her and see,” he said Jan. 31, not-

ing the absence of bruises. “It’s:

quite evident that this is her way
of fighting my filing a petition for
custody.”

Huchingson told the Democrat-
Gazette the day before that she in-
tended to seek charges but
feared Harmon would use his po-
sition to implicate her in a crime
and take her son. . .

. Court records show that Har-
mon didn’t file for custody before
Jan. 29. But the records show that

he removed his divorce file from
the circuit clerk’s office recently.

Huchingson and Harmon mar-
ried Sept. 15, 1986, and divorced
April 7,1989. They have joint cus-

tody of their son,”but she is the

prlmary caretaker

Meanwhile, police continue to
investigate the Jan. 29 incident.
The alleged attack followed sev-
eral reported late last year by his
current wife and former secre-
tary, Holly Harmon,«26*‘r‘ C e
» Holly Duvall and Dan Harmon
married Dec. 21, 1992, and filed
a dozen police reports during
their recent separation. Harmon

~{jled for divorce Oct. 20, 1994, but . monthsFaftér, Hat ”’fhﬂibé'éﬁﬁle&‘

. withdrew thé ‘complaint Jan. 10.
"Reports allege that he beat
Holly Harmon, threatened to kill

‘her, admxtted putting“-a “‘gun -

against her head and threatened

to, buin her apartment. He said -

she was isuicidal and that she’
made a drug run to Texas and
" stole his car;'which belongs to the

. judicial dlstrlct’s drug task force.,

.Neither he nor Holly Harmon
asked that charges be filed.” "

A few years earlier, - ofﬁcers R
responded to"“complaints - that

Harmon — who prrdes himself on
1os1ng only one case in ‘more than
I"sixX years as prosecutor “-had as-
saulted Huchingson; Brian Vincil,

her boyfriend; and Lee McCamp-

bell, a neighbor.

. el
younger -of - whombécam

- term_as prosecutor, £iting. per-.

- Police reports say Harmon
broke into his ex-wife’s home July
10, 1990, and found Vincil as he
stepped from the shower. The re-
ports say Harmon then beat the
couple and forced them outside,
where he fought with McCamp-
bell, who tried to intervene. Har-
mon left after McCampbell re-
portedly bloodied Harmon’s
head with a metal pipe.
:Neither Prosecuting Attorney
~Gary Arnold nor. City Attorney
Joe Hardin, who represented
Harmon in a 1982 divorce and
seryed as prosecutor when Har-

mon worked on the Henry _and

lves case, filed charges.

“Arnold said breaklng into’ aﬂ

house striking and threatening
three people didn't meet the cri-
teria for filing felony charges.
.Hardin said he viewed the in-
cident as a domestic dispute and
that he lets victims decide

- whether -'they ~'want- fo  seek -
the,e

-charges, which none drd m
Harmon -affair. - RIS

It couldn’t” be determmed‘i’

whether Harmon had- sumlar
problems with his first two wives.
f}:Df‘fiox('its tg relach the women
alled, an 01cereorts §
keptthat I‘axl') back. - Y arent

Divorce "records show that
Harmon married his’ first ‘wife,

Phyllis, on Sept. 3;'1964.Shé filéd

for dlvorce March 19 1979, three,

prosecuting attoriiey, #atese 1+
The court granted an uncon-,,
tested drvorce -a month, later :an
placed- the“%couples Chilar 'h "*‘
Terriy -14,"and»Tamara;: O,Q the:’

volved'in a federal drug 1nvest1-:vg
gation of Harmon: s4in  their..

mother’s temporary custody Har—
mon later sought and won
tody. L

‘He marrled J uhe Smothers; on':

A\>’;

‘DéC 2971979, Five: months’later"

he w1thdrew a bid for a second-

sonal ’and ﬁnanc1al reasons

.....

? “haired prosecutor, >

e Huchmgs "{n‘§

g agamsi;{g?

Harmon filed tor protecuon in
U.S. Bankruptcy Court at Little
Rock in August 1980. He showed
$124,.931 in débts and $33,000-in>
property. He sought bankruptey
protectxon againin late 1934, c1b-z
ing debts-of $126383 and: assetsli
Of $22 670 ;.\j' g )wa»l{i ;&‘"

Harmon s second wife filed far
! divoree June 6,1982; four nionths

" after he’ began”seekmg custodyof.

his daughters. Chancellor ‘C.Mel
Carden of Benton, “who disquali:
fied himself in the custody dis:.
pute, granted the dworce Sept 8lE
1983..,

M!n
Huchmgson saxd Harmon

| abused her throughout thelr,mar-

riage and that he ; also:beat’J uhe.
Harmon. But, sheé; ﬁséa{l?"*“lﬁ'&vas

Huchingson _ said

: He, needs help. s
i5onisaid mainyf,” 12
s troyb ‘stem from’ ;
Icrhol?dhoodilﬂw ther died when:
he“"’%va%:?.,(tfgn ther aban
donedth family- wafterg] -
% : ,aggéamer ralsed the;
runtls fyouy an , .
teachmgfﬂfat’mon

“SOULCESs; saxd”H ad;
~eral urlli‘r:lms ~with 'the Tawag§™a"
i youth¥Huchingson said’. one of
| thiosewhile! a'il&'rpoundgu Mga
i a football;scholarshlp ‘at"Arkan-:
. sas: Tech mversxty, led Harmon_ _
“to ]omth "ATmy. B

I scrap involved Steve
Westé%’ - Hot., Sprmgs
lawyer. 11e argumg a 1986 ju-.

venile case m a ]udge s chambers ]



4t Benton, We%torﬁ%ld called
Harmon a liar. Harmon warned
Westerfield not to repeat the
claim, but he did. Westerfield
said Harmon then knpcked him
from a chair and struck him a few
times  while he was on the
ground.

Westerfield said he filed a
complaint with the prosequtor but
didn’t pursue it. He also filed a
cemplamt with the stage s judicial

‘aneged attackm
After wmmng,

one day in 199113 }thé iSH
niey's vffice’ ‘at- Li

.that "his. daughter
been subpoenaed.to teshfy befo
a federal grand jury: :

HEOMCIANE RIS &R

“swore at Assistant 1S, Ayt 6me
" Bob" Govar and accused

‘,,;_» N

aidz: batipn,

n thdob, }{axﬁnon seldbmfale A
h : ;ter‘s.‘Hlsq)erformance as a pros-

.scvcond tenn dS‘
prosccutor, Harmon paid, a:ﬂs it s G,f

Shal’s htut‘nedothe J,four,tza,xg CCusq
"oﬁ'me to“res‘tf‘auf"lférmon;’fwhb‘ againste;

imyo i )
havmg an affair mthfﬁ‘ne of ’Héi‘g’ }ﬁg pretrlal reléase T

mon'’s chief accusers ﬂean Duffey, ™

who headed the Saline County
Drug Task Force.

The féﬁeml grand jury issued
no indictiments against Harmon
but returned four misdemeanor
accusations of failing to file tax
returns for 1985, 1986, 1987 and
1988. e was tried and found in-
nocent of failing tg file rctums for
1985, 1986 and 1987 but was con-
victed of failing to file in 1988. He
was sentenced to a year of pro-

- ;r, by

cutor has earned hipii génerally

"fugh marks from local Jaw en’’
orcement authormes and coux’t}

g'éialskw, b s B L

Out his chreerit 2#a:
-Aﬁer ‘the 1991, _grand ]ury re

had ‘him' jailed: for™
'T{& a drug testtas a. condm

nd. BOV‘days of home;de—, ,'

thatth
‘inhi

ol ES.?" ('t

:Xnd é;e has" been &’ vocal‘i’x
ign of mdmdual nghts 3 'g

V'S, Magistrate 1. David Young

in August 1991, “1 will not submit

to probation before I'm - found

guilty. I will not submit to any in-

frmgement of my freedom befmo
am found guilty.” :

He was taken from the feder-
al courthouse in hzmdcuﬂ"s and
leg chains.. . - et

He spent 18 days in thc North
Little ‘Rock’ jail.”Court officials
said at Lhe time that the test. was.

proceduressh g,
Bttfmtj,szﬂuirfﬁut ' ur?:*
nmhllymde"tediﬁ
mon’s” releasiéﬁomvgaﬂ»fmlmg
dﬁgf%afés?: 3«“8}%‘?@\ ng
&Iarmonas no strax erjg Ar
fedex‘a'l‘

ol 1 bl
iconty
o s




'The :boyS%w relaigﬁeggécpx’ﬁa lair

they were stru(;k by &
the railroad crossmg at"AY] X
111 in Alexander on Aug: 'i% :
Dr. Fahmy- Malak‘ the: “?Jstate
medical - examiner/~-ruled" their

. deaths .accidental. He said the

boys died-after: smokmg amarijuas,
na and bemg hit %a train while!

b}
they Jay/ comatiseion s tracks
pmplained)

ot

)

Charges have *never'been'ﬁlea'
in the.case, and Malak eventual-
ly left Ofﬁce y,f};*‘\v&*‘ﬂlﬁgﬁgﬁug :

T 2 Eg AT




FD-621 (Rev. 4-12-89) (Nontelephonic Con” )l Monitoring Usage Report) 4 ’\‘

W | AIRTEL
/ Federal Burcau of Investigation

From g’

To: DIRECTOR, FBI

ITTLE ROCK (166C-LR~35380) Date: 2/27/95
Attn:  ELSUR Index

Subject: UNSUBS;
KEVIN IVES (DEKEASED);
DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;
ET ALs
00: LR

_ N lell

X Emergency Authority. Re LR FD-759 to FBIHQ dated 2/2/95
captioned as above.
Routine Authority. Re to FBIHQ
dated and Bu to
dated captioned as above.
NOTE: If no confirming communication received from FBIHQ in response to —

your request for routine use of a nontelephonic consensual monitoring device, mark below:
No confirming communication received from FBIHQ to date.
The following information relates to the use of the equipment:

Its use provided information which corroborated or assisted in

corroborating the allegation or suspicion.

It was used, but no information of value was obtained. }
X It was not used.

(Only one of the above applies)

Complete and submit within 30 days of expiration of each and every period
of authorization granted for nontelephonic consensual monitoring by either the SAC, DOJ or

FBIHQ-CID (whether an initial or a subsequent authorization), and for each extension
or renewal thereof.

' Transmit to FBIHQ in a sealed brown envelope labeled "Director, FBI, ELSUR
Index, FBIHQ."

i

Bureau AL
@660-1.8.—353808uby(ﬁe1d Office Elsur Case Sub File) P =
-166C~-LR~35380 (Field Office Optional)
1- 6633837
JKB/jkb




FD-621 (Rev. 4-12-89) (Nontelephomc Con”~ )l Monitoring Usage Report) :"t/\\

N AIRTEL
 Federal Bureau of Investigation
From SA LITTLE ROCK (1660-LR-35380) Date: 2/27/95

To: DIRECTOR, FBI
Attn:. ELSUR Index

Subject: UNSUBS:
KEVIN IVES (DBCEASED);
DON HENRY (DECEASED);
EXT Al;
00: LR

L __ TSN

X Emergency Authority. Re LR FD-759 to FBIHQ dated 2/2/95
captioned as above.
Routine Authority. Re to FBIHQ
dated and Bu to
dated captioned as above.

NOTE: If no confirming communication received from FBIHQ in response to
your request for routine use of a nontelephonic consensual monitoring device, mark below:

No confirming communication received from FBIHQ to date.
The following information relates to the use of the equipment:

Its use provided information which corroborated or assisted in
corroborating the allegation or suspicion.
It was used, but no information of value was obtained.
X It was not used.
(Only one of the above applies)

Complete and submit within 30 days of expiration of each and every period
of authorization granted for nontelephonic consensual monitoring by either the SAC, DOJ or
FBIHQ-CID (whether an initial or a subsequent authorization), and for each extension
or renewal thereof.

Transmit to FBIHQ in a sealed brown envelope labeled "Dxrector FBI ELSUR

Index, FBIHQ." Y AL Zf .2_}

Bureau '%
@660-&-35380 (Field Office Elsur Case Sub File) s
-166C~LR~35380suby (Field Office Optional) : ;/ :
1- 66-1947

JKB/ kb

7!
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FD-502 (Rev. 3-10-82)
1 -
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
;//

Date of transcription 3/ 1/ 95

formerly of

(who currently does not ve a
residence address, and is living with friends and associates in
the area), a white male, appeared at the Little Rock office of
the Federal Bureau cf Investigation (FBI) and requested to speak

to an Agent regarding this investigation. Afte ing informed _
of the identities of the investigating Agents, provided
the following information: _
hereinafter referred to as _/ JALY)
* While he has no o

anent place of resildence at the_pre i can’f be o
reached at his place of employment, atter
8:00 AM, Tuesday through Friday. . ;

IVES, DON HENRY,

>

EX
I2g))

H
i

olm !!'

‘ SEARCET) o Hines v

SERIALIZED 52 ,,f'i:l_f:\g’ O .
I.i:‘? 1 1995

Investigation on 2/23/95 at Little Rock, Arkansas Fie# 166C-LR-35380 — B
SsA b7 C y
by SA DJW Date dictated - 3 /1 /95 et

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are nat tn he dictribmtad Ao e a L
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FD-302a (Rev. 11-15-83)

166C-LR-35380

Continuation of FD-302 of —

. On 2/23/95 , Page 2

HENRY and IVES,

b—] D DON HENRY..'

ki

IVES through HENRY. IVES had a reputation
of being and was known to have been a frequent user
and an occas1ona1 seller of Marijuana. ~




To : SA \’bﬁ C. Date 9\’_28 -
From : EVIDENCE CUSTODIAN

Subject: DELINQUENT EVIDENCE

MAOP, Part II, Section 2-4.4.1(b), page 292.01

Evidence/property seized, recovered or contributed is
to be documented on form FD-192 (Bulky.Exhibit-Inventory of
Property Acquired as Evidence) and filed in the case file within -
ten (10) working days from date seized, recovered or contributed..
If extenuating circumstance prevent handling within the ten (10) -

days, the SAC is to be advised by memorandum which is to be
placed in the case file.

Attached FD-192(s) represent exhibit(s) that were not
entered in the case. file within the ten (10) working day rule.
This" exhibit is described as 1B_®

You should immediately prepare a memo to the SAC for

the ‘case file explaining the delay in recording this exhibit in
the ‘file.

!
6)— LR Fi [6LC-LR- 35220 -
Lo 220 2ald

(2) | s

-

| b, C-LA- 35380 2
SEARCHED

xmmm.._%fﬁM077L__

FEB 28 1985

—

fCI—~ATLEROCK  / (
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Memorandum

To : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Dae 3/2/95
(sQ 2)

e - o [ -

Subject: UNSURBS;

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ;
DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;
ET AL;

00: LR

For information of Little Rock, AUSA ROBERT GOVAR .
supplied Little Rock Division three boxes of Grand Jury material e
pertaining to captioned investigation as well as corruption in
Saline County.

The items in the boxes were xeroxed for the Little Rock
files, and the original boxes were returned to AUSA GOVAR.

Delay in placing these boxes into the bulky file was
due to the amount of time needed to xerox the materials in
question.

1_ - Evidence Custodian (For info)
2:- 166C-LR-33580
PJIC/1e

(3)

/';' /tf o -7./ e i 2{7(6
[P+ 2 ¢~ - _F /f)

SEARCHED INDEXED
SERIALIZED__ S _FILED
7

MAR” 2 1995

v w4
12— LITTLENDZ




Memorandum

\ua?)

From

Subject:

"Unsolved Mysteries" by an

SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Dme 3/3/95
(sQ 2)

- -OC

UNSUBS; |

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED);

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;

ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

00: LITTLE ROCK !

Attached to this memo is a newspaper article sent to

allegations of drug trafficking and money laundering activities

by the past and the current state administrations.

PJC/sso

(2)

hd

. The article concerns b’)Q

o
FLy
et
R

SRR 32‘77

o WBLED

SERIAUZED_%‘HLED ;
MAR 3 1ag5

FBI — LITrieRo

J %

1%






